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NOTE / <;¥Z>/ <REMARQUE> / <NOTA> / <NOTA>

«  For more details, refer to the user manual included in the support CD.
- BXEM 0 FEEFSERGENELMEIVCEPERFM -

« Pour plus de détails, consultez le manuel de I'utilisateur contenu dans le CD de
support.

- Para mais detalhes, consulte o manual do utilizador incluido no CD de suporte.

- Para obtener mas detalles, consulte el manual del usuario incluido en el CD de
soporte.







Package contents

M RT-N16 Wireless Router M Network cable

M Power adapter M Quick Start Guide

M Support CD (User Manual/utility software) M Warranty card
NOTES

- Ifany of the items is damaged or missing, contact ASUS for technical inquiries and
support. Refer to the ASUS Support Hotline list at the back of this guide.

- Keep the original packaging material in case you would need future warranty
services such as repair or replacement.

Hardware features

1) PowerLED 6) WPS button

2) 2.4GHzLED 7) USB 2.0 ports

3) LANLED 8) Reset button

4) WAN LED 9) WAN (Internet) port

5) Power (DC-In)port 10) LAN 1 ~ 4 ports*



- USB External HDD/Flash disk:

+ The wireless router works with most USB HDDs/Flash disks up to 2TB and supports
read-write access for FAT16, FAT32, EXT2, EXT3 and NTFS.

+ To safely remove the USB disk, launch the web GUI (http://192.168.1.1), then in
the Network Map page > External USB disk status > Safely Remove disk field,
click Remove.

- Incorrect removal of the USB disk may cause data corruption.

- For the list of file system and hard disk partitions that the wireless router supports,
visit http://event.asus.com/networks/disksupport

« For the list of printers that the wireless router supports, visit

Positioning your wireless router

For the best wireless signal transmission between the wireless router and the network
devices connected to it, ensure that you:

«  Place the wireless router in a centralized area for a maximum wireless coverage for the
network devices.

+  Keep the device away from metal obstructions and away from direct sunlight.

+  Keep the device away from 802.11g or 20MHz only Wi-Fi devices, 2.4GHz computer
peripherals, Bluetooth devices, cordless phones, transformers, heavy-duty motors,
fluorescent lights, microwave ovens, refrigerators, and other industrial equipment to
prevent signal interference or loss.

+  For the best front-to-rear coverage, place the wireless router in an upright position.
+  For the best up-and-down coverage, place the wireless router in an inclined position.

« Always update to the latest firmware. Visit the ASUS website at
http://www.asus.com to get the latest firmware updates.




Mounting Options

Out of the box, the ASUS Wireless Router is designed to siton a
raised flat surface like a file cabinet or book shelf. The unit may
also be converted for mounting to a wall or ceiling:

To mount the ASUS Wireless Router:

1. Look on the underside for the two mounting hooks.
2. Mark two upper holes in a flat surface.

3. Tighten two screws until only 1/4" is showing.

4

Latch the hooks of the ASUS Wireless Router onto the
screws.

NOTE: Re-adjust the screws if you cannot latch the ASUS Wireless Router onto the
screws or if it is too loose.

WARNING! Ensure that your cable/ADSL modem has been turned off for at least two
minutes.



a: Unplug the AC adapter from the power outlet and disconnect it from your cable/ADSL
modem.

b: Disconnect the network cable from your cable/ADSL modem.

2. Set up your wireless environment.

~

ASUS Wireless Router

a: Insert your wireless router’s AC adapter to the DC-In port and plug it to a power outlet.
b: Using the network cable, connect your computer to your wireless router’s LAN port.

- To establish a wireless connection, skip step "b".

+ For wireless connection, use an |EEE 802.11b/g/n compatible WLAN card. Refer to
the user manual that came with your wireless adapter for wireless connection.

c: Using another network cable, connect your modem to your wireless router’s WAN
port.

d: Insert your modem’s AC adapter to the DC-In port and plug it to a power outlet.



3. Disable some settings on your computer.

A. Disable the proxy server, if enabled.
B. Setthe TCP/IP settings to automatically obtain an IP address.

C. Disable the dial-up connection, if enabled.

NOTE: For more details on disabling your computer settings, refer to Frequently
Asked Questions (FAQs).

Getting started

1. Configure your wireless settings via the wireless router’s web graphics user inter-

face (web GUI).

a: Launch your web browser such as Internet Explorer, Firefox, Google Chrome, or Safari.

ASUS RT-N16

NOTE: If QIS does not launch automatically, follow these steps to manually launch
QlS:

« Onyour web browser, key in http://192.168.1.1 and run the Quick Internet Setup
(QIS) Wizard again.

- Disable the proxy settings, dial-up connection, and set your TCP/IP settings to
automatically obtain an IP address. For more details, refer to the FAQs section or
use the Setup Wizard in the support CD for auto-diagnosis.




b:

The wireless router’s Quick Internet Setup (QIS) feature automatically detects if your
ISP connection type is Dynamic IP, PPPoE, PPTP, L2TP, and Static IP. Key in the
necessary information for your connection type.

NOTE: The auto-detection of your ISP connection type takes place when you
configure the wireless router for the first time or when your wireless router is reset to
its default settings.

IMPORTANT! Obtain the necessary information about your Internet connection type
from your Internet Service Provider (ISP).

Assign the network name (SSID) and
security key for your 2.4GHz wireless
connection. Click Apply when done.

Your Internet and wireless settings are
displayed. Click Next to continue.

Read the wireless network connection
tutorial. When done, click Finish.




Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)

After following the steps, I still cannot access the wireless router’s web graphics user
interface (web GUI) to configure the wireless router settings.

A. Disable the proxy server, if enabled.
Windows® 7

1. Click Start > Internet Explorer to launch the web | Ikl o] v e
browser. A e e o
2. Click Tools > Internet options > Connections tab > e e
LAN settings. _ ‘
Rl P—r— + | [Remove... ]
T —
i oo
| oo
3. From the Local Area Network (LAN) Settings screen, stk iseing T &2
untick Use a proxy server for your LAN. fras andgetin
(i A e e
4. Click OK when done. I ity detct g
[] Use automatic configuration script
Proxy server
| | D:saﬁup;:%ie;;g = LAN (These settings will ot apply to |
1 Airess! | Port: (80 |[ Advanced
Bypass proxy server for local addresses
I OK. I Cancel
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MAC 0S o0

ShowAll__ Displays_Sound | Network  Startup Disk

1. From your Safari browser, click Safari > Preferences e :
> Advanced > Change Settings... i —

2. From the Network screen, deselect FTP Proxy and
Web Proxy (HTTP).

3. Cllick Apply Now when done.

TCP/IP | PPPoE_AppleTalk | Proxies _Ethernet

FTP Proxy Server

Bypass proxy settings for
these Hosts & Domains:
¥ Use Passive FTP Mode (PASV) ©)

n
Bl ok he ock o revent e changes Rosst e | Chomtvow)

NOTE: Refer to your browser's help feature for details on disabling the proxy server.

B. Set the TCP/IP settings to automatically obtain an IP address.

1 EES Properties =
. Networking [ Ahentication |
Windows® 7

Connect using:

& Reatek PCle GBE Famiy Cortroler

1. Click Start > Control Panel > Network and Internet

> Network and Sharing Center > Manage network R et el
connections. oo Facke i

File and ane(shanﬂg for | Mmmﬁ Networks

cther D) "
e —T—— \PVQ

2. Select Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4), then
click Properties.

2 b
4 i e Tevn\agy Discovery Responder

el | ) |

Description

Transmission Corirol Protocol/Intemet Protocal. The default
wide area network protocol that provides comminication
across diverse interconnected networks.
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3. To obtain the iPv4 IP settings automatically, tick Ob-

tain an IP address automatically.

4. Click OK when done.

MACOS

1.

Click the Apple icon @ located on the top left of your
screen.

Click System Preferences > Network > Configure...

From the TCP/IP tab, select Using DHCP in the Con-
figure IPv4 dropdown list.

Cllick Apply Now when done.

lntermet Protocol Version 4 (1CP/1Pv) Propertien, R

General | Alternate Configuration

You can gt automatically if your
this capabilty. Otherwise, you need to ask your networc administrator
for the appropriate [P settings.

btain an P address automatcaly

e the following 1P address:

@ Obtain DS server address automatically

) Use the following DINS server addresses:

Valate settings upon exit

v = Qe

ShowAll__Displays_Sound | Network. Starup Disk

Network o

Locaton: [ Automatic =
Show: (Bt Etverner %)

TCP/IP | PPPoE _ AppleTalk Proxies | Ethernet

[t e Cwsmm e |
s 192108152103 [T
Subne ase 2552552550 DHCP Glnc

i requires)
Router:  192.168.182.250

DNS Servers: |192.168.128.10

= =
@

p
! clck e oce o prevens s cranges. (CAssstme ) | AvaiyNow

NOTE: Refer to your operating system’s help and support feature for details on
configuring your computer’s TCP/IP settings.



C. Disable the dial-up connection, if enabled.

Windows® 7

Genera [ secunty | s [ Progtams | Advan
1. Click Start > Internet Explorer to launch the browser. o pgmomnara v 6
2. Click Tools > Internet options > Connections tab. oaeo

] . A e (B
3. Tick Never dial a connection. P
4. Click OK when done. N, g

) Always dial my defauit con

Setdefat

Local Area

LAN Settings do not apply to cia-up connections,
Choose Settings above for dik-up settings

NOTE: Refer to your browser's help feature for details on disabling the dial-up
connection settings.

D. Close all running web browsers.

The client cannot establish a wireless connection with the router.

Out of Range:

«  Put the router closer to the wireless client.
«  Try to change the channel settings.

Authentication:
«  Use wired connection to connect to the router.
+  Check the wireless security settings.
«  Press the Reset button at the rear panel for more than five seconds.
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Cannot find the router:

«  Press the Reset button at the rear panel for more than five seconds.
«  Check the setting in the wireless adapter such as SSID and encryption settings.

Cannot access the Internet via wireless LAN adapter.

+ Move the router closer to the wireless client.
« Check whether the wireless adapter is connected to the correct wireless router.

+  Check whether the wireless channel in use conforms to the channels available in your
country/area.

« Check the encryption settings.
«  Check if the ADSL or Cable connection is correct.
« Retry using another Ethernet cable.

If the ADSL “LINK” light blinks continuously or stays off, Internet access is not possible - the
Router is unable to establish a connection with the ADSL network.

« Ensure that all your cables are all properly connected .

«  Disconnect the power cord from the ADSL or cable modem, wait a few minutes, then
reconnect the cord.

- If the ADSL light continues to blink or stays OFF, contact your ADSL service provider.

Network name or encryption keys are forgotten.

- Try setting up the wired connection and configuring the wireless encryption again.
+  Press the Reset button of the wireless router for more than five seconds.

- Factory default settings:

User name / Password: IP address: SSID:
admin / admin 192.168.1.1 ASUS

14



Where can | find more information about the wireless router?

« User Manual in the support CD

«  Online FAQ site: http://support.asus.com/faq

+ Technical Support site: http://support.asus.com/techserv

«  Customer Hotline: Refer to the Support Hotline in this Quick Start Guide

SUPPORT HOTLINE

USA/ 1-812-282-2787 English Mon. to Fri.
Canada 8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)

Sat. to Sun.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)
Brazil 4003 0988 (Capital) Portuguese Mon. to Fri.

0800 880 0988 9:00am-18:00
(demais localidades)

15
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Pakkens indhold

M RT-N16 M Netvaerkskabel
M AC adapter M Kvikstartguide
M Support-cd (med brugervejledning/vaerktgjer) M Garantibevis

BEMARK:

« Hvis nogen af delene er beskadiget eller mangler, bedes du kontakte ASUS for tek-
ninske forespgrgelser og support. Se venligst listen over ASUS Support hotlines bagpa
denne brugervejledning.

+ Behold den originale emballage, hvis du skulle fa brug for en garantitjeneste,
sasom en reparation eller udskiftning.

Hardwarefunktioner

1) Strom LED 6) WPSknap

2) 2.4GHzLED 7) USB 2.0 porte

3) LANLED 8) Nulstillingsknap

4) WAN LED 9) WAN (Internet) port

5) Stremstik (DC-indgang) 10) LAN 1 ~ 4 porte*



BEMZARKINGER:
- USB ekstern HDD/Flashdrev:

+ Den trddlgse router virker med de fleste USB HDD/Flashdrev (op til 2TB i
storrelse), og understatter laes-skriv adgang pa FAT16, FAT32, EXT2, EXT3 og
NTFS.

- For sikker flernelse af USB-disken, skal du starte internetgraenseflade
(http://192.168.1.1), gverst til hojre pa siden Network Map (Netvaerkskort),
klik pa
USB-ikonet og klik herefter pa Eject USB 1 (Fjern USB 1).

- Fjernes USB drevet pa en forkert made, kan det medfelge gdelaeggelse af data.

+ Foratse en liste over hvilke filsystemer og hardiskpartitioner, som den tradlgse
router understotter, bedes du venligst besgge http://event.asus.com/
networks/disksupport

- For at se en liste over hvilke printere, som den tradlgse router understotter, bedes
du venligst besgge
http://event.asus.com/networks/printersupport

Placering af din router

For at opna den bedste tradlgse signaloverfgrsel mellem den tradlgse router og netvaerk-
senhederne, som er forbundet til den, skal du sere for at:

+ Stil den tradlese router pa et centralt sted for, at fa sterst tradlgs daekning til netvaerks-
enhederne.

+ Hold enheden vaek fra metalforhindringer, og vaek fra direkte sollys.

- Hold enheden vzk fra Wi-Fi enheder, der kun kegrer pa 802.11g eller 20MHz, 2,4GHz
computerudstyr, Bluetooth enheder, tradlgse telefoner, transformatorer, kraftige mo-
torer, fluorescerende lys, mikrobglgeovne, koleskab og andet industriudstyr for, at
forhindre forstyrrelser eller signaltab.

- Forat opna den bedste deekning fra den ene ende til den anden, skal du stille din tradlese
router op.

«  Forat opnd den bedste deekning fra mellem etager, skal du stille din tradl@se router pa
skra.

Serg altid for, at opdatere til den nyeste firmware. Besgg ASUS' hjemmeside pa http://
www.asus.com for, at hente de seneste firmwareopdateringer.
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Anbringelsesmuligheder

ASUS Tradlgs Router er beregnet til umiddelbar anbringelse pa
en hgj overlade, f.eks. ovenpa et arkivskab eller en boghylde.
Routeren kan ogsa anbringes pa vaeggen eller i loftet.

00000003Ga#000000
5080000000860000000
50033000000000:

Sadan monteres ASUS Tradlgs Router:

1. Find de to monteringskroge pa undersiden.
2. Afmaerk to @vre huller pa en flad overflade.

3. Stram to skruer, indtil kun cirka 6 mm ses.
4. Anbring krogene pa ASUS Tradlgs Router pa skruerne.

Bemaerk: Indstil skruerne, hvis ASUS Tradlgs Router ikke kan anbringes pa disse eller,
hvis den haenger for lgst.

For du fortsaetter

1. Tag stikkene til ledningerne/kablerne ud af dit nuveerende modem

a: Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og traek stikket ud af dit kabel/ADSL modem.
b: Traek netveerkskablet ud af dit kabel/ADSL modem.

18



2. Opseetning af dit tradlgst milje.

~

a: Slut den ene ende af el-ledningen til DC-in stikket, og den anden til en stikkontakt.
b: Hvis du bruger en netvaerkskabel, skal du forbinde din computer til LAN porten pa din
tradlase router.

BEMARK:
« For at oprette en tradlgs forbindelse, skal du springe trin "b” over.

- Til en tradlgs forbindelse, skal du bruge et WLAN kort, der er kompatibel med IEEE
802.11b/g/n. Du kan leese mere om tradlgse forbindelser i brugsvejledningen, som
fulgte med din tradlese adapter.

c: Hvis du bruger en anden netvaerkskabel, skal du forbinde dit modem til WAN porten
pa din tradlgse router.

d: Slut den ene ende af el-ledningen til DC-in stikket pd modemmet, og den anden til en
stikkontakt.

19



3. Deaktiver nogle indstillinger pa din computer.

A. Deaktiver proxyserveren, hvis den er aktiveret.
B. Indstil TCP/IP indstillingerne til at hente en IP-adresse automatisk.

C. Deaktiver opkaldsforbindelsen, hvis den er aktiveret.

BEMARK: For yderligere oplysninger om deaktivering af dine computerindstill-
inger, bedes du venligst se Ofte stillede spgrgsmal (FAQ).

Kom godt i gang

1. Konfigurer dine traddlgse indstillinger via den grafiske brugergraenseflade

pa internettet (web GUI).

a: Startdin internetbrowser, sdsom Internet Explorer, Firefox, Google Chrome eller
Safari.

BEMARK: Huvis QIS ikke starter automatisk, bedes du felge disse trin for at starte
den manuelt:

+ Indtast http://192.168.1.1 i din internetbrowser, og ker installationsguiden til den
hurtige internetopsaettelse (QIS) igen.

+ Deaktiver proxyindstillingerne, opkaldsforbindelsen og seet dine TCP/IP-indstil-
linger til at hente en IP-adresse automatisk. For yderligere oplysninger, bedes du

venligst se Ofte stillede spergsmal (FAQ). afsnittet, eller brug opsaetningsvejlednin-
gen pa support-cd'en for at fa en diagnose automatisk.
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b: Den hurtige internetopsaeting (QIS) finder automatisk din
ISP-forbindelsestype, som enten kan veere Dynamic IP (Dynamisk IP), PPPoE, PPTP,
L2TP eller Static IP (Statisk IP). Indtast de nedvendige oplysninger til din forbindels-
estype.
BEMARK: Den automatisk identifikation af din ISP-forbindelsestype finder sted, nar
du konfigurer din tradlese router for forste gang, samt hvis du nulstiller routeren til
den standardindstillinger.

VIGTIGT! Fa de ngdvendige oplysninger om din
internetforbindelsestype hos din internetudbyder (ISP).

c: Tildel netvaerksnavnet (SSID), og sik-
kerhedsngglen til din 2,4GHz og 5GHz
tradlgse forbindelse. Klik pa Apply
(anvend) nar du er feerdig.

d: Herefter vises dine
internet- og tradlgse
indstillinger. Klik pa Next (Naeste) for at
fortseette.

e: Laes guiden vedrgrende den tradlgse
netveerksforbindelse. Klik pa Finish
(udfer), nar du er faerdig.

21



Ofte stillede sporgsmal (FAQ)

Nar jeg har gennemgaet trinnene, er det stadig ikke muligt for mig, at abne
internetgraensefladen (web GUI), hvor jeg kan konfigurere indstillingerne pa den tradlgse
router.

A. Deaktiver proxyserveren, hvis den er aktiveret.

Windows® 7 M
General | Seauity | Privacy | Contend] Connectons |shograms | Advanced |
. Iy | —

1. Klik pa Start > Internet Explorer for, at starte internet- o [ onomes e, e
browseren.

Dial-p and Virtual Private Network settings —

2. Klik pé Tools (Funktioner) > Internet options (Inter- SremE———— Q_”‘“
netindstillinger) > Connections (Forbindelser) fane > : ‘

LAN settings (LAN indstillinger). —— : mm

® Never dial a connecton

server for a comecton,

) Dial whenever a network connection s not present
©) Always dial my default connection
Nore Setdefault

Lo Settngs do ot apaytodalup connections

Choose Settings above for dalup settings.

3. ILAN Indstillinger-vinduet, skal du fraveelge Use a Local Area Netmork (AN Settings il

utomatic configuration
Rroxy server for your LAN (Bru9 en proxyserver :u:xﬂa:cmnﬁiura:un may override manual setlings, To ensure the
til LAN) use of manual settngs, dsable automatc configuration.

. Iy Y . [Tl automatically detect settings
4. Klik péd OK nar du er feerdig.

[use automatic configuration script

Proxy server

[Py L= = PRy for your LAN (These settings wil notapply to
dial-up or VPN connections).

address: | ] ot [e0 Advanced |

Bypass proxy server for local addresses

[Clc=1
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MAC Os

1. I menubjzelken, skal du klikke pa Safari > Preferen-
ces... (Indstillinger...) > Advanced (Avanceret) >
Change Settings... (Skift indstillinger...) fanen.

2. Palisten af protokoller, skal du fraveelge FTP Proxy
og Web Proxy (HTTPS).

3. Klik pa Apply Now (Anvend nu) nar du er feerdig.
4. Taipadare spustelékite Apply now (taikyti dabar).

7 Use Pasie TP Mode (ASV ®

u
" ik he tock o prevent further changes. e | Croprnon)

BEMARK: Brug hjelp-funktionen i din browser for, at se hvordan du deaktivere
proxyserveren.

B. Indstil TCP/IP indstillingerne til at hente en IP-adresse automatisk.

) == Properties. =
Windows® 7 Networking | Autherticaiion |

1. Klik pa Start > Control Panel (Kontrolpanel) > Net- B ook POM G P Gl
work and Internet (Netveerk og Internet) > Network
and Sharing Center (Netveerks- og delingscenter) >
Manage network connections (Administrer net-
vaerksforbindelser).

ornection uses the folowing tems:

& Clent forMcrosof Networks
81005 Packet Scheduler

RaR| 7

2. Veelg Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4), og klik = ke ks D
herefter pa Properties (Egenskaber). Lk J| e ]

The default
nicafion

23



24

3. FOI’ at hente IPV4 |P-indSti”ingerne Intermet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv) Properties, (2 oS
automatisk, skal du afkrydse Obtain an IP address )
automatically (Hent Al s o e

for the appropriate [P settings.

automatisk en IP-adresse). e
4. Klik pd OK nar du er feerdig. BT e

@ Obtain DS server address automatically

") Use the following DINS server addresses

Valate settings upon exit

MACOS

1. Klik pa Apple ikonet & gverst til venstre pa din
skaerm.

show: (Buitin Ethernet 7]

2. Klik pa System Preferences (Systemindstillinger) > e

Network (Netveerk)> Configure... (Konfigurer ...) e rrEm

1P Address: 192.168.182.103

3. Under TCP/IP fanen, skal du veelge Using DHCP
(Brug DHCP) pa Configure IPv4 (Konfigurer IPv4) B w

DNS Servers: [192.168.128.10 Optonah

new DRCP Lesse

o requres)

rullelisten. -_————
4. Klik pa Apply Now (Anvend nu) nar du er faerdig. I A 40000800000000021 23z T80
pa Apply ( ) [o] )

B Cles e ock o revers ks iy

BEMARK: Se hjelp og support funktionen i dit operativsystem for, at se hvordan
du konfigurerer TCP/IP indstillingerne pa din computer.




C.

Deaktiver opkaldsforbindelsen, hvis den er aktiveret.

Windows® 7

1.

D.

Klik pa Start > Internet Explorer for, at starte internet-
browseren.

Klik pa Tools (Funktioner) > Internet options (Inter-

netindstillinger) > Connections (Forbindelser) fanen.

Vaelg Never dial a connection (Ring aldrig til en
opkaldsforbindelse).

Klik pd OK nar du er feerdig.

General [ searty | Prvacy | Gontent | Carmectons [programs | Advanced

P ——
fodes

solen
5 Access RD Network Resources - Go to vpn.as| Add.
s
El P—r— 5 Remove,
Crame Setings 00 e o cnfare oy

BEMARK: Brug hjaelp-funktionen i din browser for, at se hvordan du deaktivere op-

kaldsforbindelsen.

Luk alle abne internetbrowsere.

Klienten kan ikke etablere en tradlgs forbindelse til routeren.

Udenfor raekkevidde:

«  Stil routeren teettere pa den tradlgse klient.
+  Prov at skifte kanalindstillingerne.

Godkendelse:

+  Brug en kabelforbindelse til, at oprette forbindelse til routeren.

+  Tjek de trddlgse sikkerhedsindstillinger.

«  Hold nulstillingsknappen bagpa routeren nede i mere end fem sekunder.
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Kan ikke finde routeren:

« Hold nulstillingsknappen bagpa routeren nede i mere end fem sekunder.
«  Tjek den tradlese adapters indstilling sasom SSID og kryptering.

Kan ikke fa adgang til internettet via den tradlgse LAN adapter.

Flyt routeren teettere pa den tradlgse klient.
Tjek om den tradlgse adapter er forbundet til den rigtige tradlgse router.

Tjek om den tradlgse kanal, som du bruger, stemmer overens med de kanaler, der er
tilgeengelige i dit land/omrade.

Tjek krypteringsindstillingerne.
Tjek om ADSL eller Kabel-forbindelsen virker korrekt.
Prov igen med en anden ethernet-kabel.

Hvis ADSL "LINK" lyset blinker konstant eller er slukket, er internetadgang ikke mulig
- routeren kan ikke etablere en forbindelse med ADSL netveerket.

Serg for, at alle dine kabler er ordentligt tilsluttet.
Traek stikket til ADSL- eller kabelmodemmet ud af stikkontakten, vent iet par minut-
ter, og seet det til igen.

Hvis ADSL lyset stadig blinker eller er SLUKKET, bedes du venligst
kontakte din ADSL udbyder.

Jeg har glemt mit netvaerksnavn eller sikkerhedskode.

Prav, at opsaette kabelforbindelsen og konfigurere krypteringsindstillingerne igen.

Hold nulstillingsknappen nede i mere end fem sekunder for, at nulstille eller gen-
danne systemet til fabriksindstillingerne.

Fabriksindstillingerne:

Brugernavn/Adgangskode:| IP-adresse: SSID: ASUS
admin /admin 192.168.1.1




Hvor kan jeg finde yderligere oplysninger om min tradlgs router?

- | brugervejledningen pa support-cd'en.

« Ofte stillede spergsmal pa nettet: http://support.asus.com/faq

»  Teknisk support: http://support-org.asus.com/

+ Kunde hotline: Se venligst Kunde hotline i den medfglgende vejledning.

SUPPORT HOTLINE

USA/ 1-812-282-2787 English Mon. to Fri.
Canada 8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)

Sat. to Sun.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)
Brazil 4003 0988 (Capital) Portuguese Mon. to Fri.

0800 880 0988 9:00am-18:00
(demais localidades)
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" Inhoud verpakking
-g M RT-N16 M Netwerkkabel
Ll v Wisselstroomadapter M Beknopte handleiding
qh) M Ondersteuningscd (handleiding, hulpprogramma's) M Garantiekaart
B e
é’ OPMERKING:
als een van de items beschadigd is of ontbreekt, moet u contact opnemen met uw
leverancier.

Hardware-eigenschappen

R cna s N Rovtr ) 9 o 9 b o
1) Voedings-LED 6) WPS-knop
2) 24GHzLED 7) USB 2.0-poorten
3) LANLED 8) Reset-knop
4) WAN LED 9) WAN-poort (internet)
5 (Sefingsaansiuiting  19) LAN1 ~ 4 poorten*
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OPMERKINGEN:

- Extere USB-HDD/Flashdisk:

« De draadloze router werkt met de meeste USB-HDD’s/Flashdisks tot 2TB en
ondersteunt lees-schrijftoegang voor FAT16, FAT32, EXT2, EXT3 en NTFS.

+ Om de USB-disk veilig te verwijderen, start u de grafische webinterface
(http://192.168.1.1). Klik vervolgens in de rechterbovenhoek van de pagina
Network Map (Netwerkkaart) op het USB-pictogram en klik daarna op Eject
USB 1 (USB 1 uitwerpen).

« Wanneer u de USB-schijf op de verkeerde manier verwijdert, kan dit uw gegevens
beschadigen.

- De lijst van bestandssystemen en harde schijfpartities die de draadloze router
ondersteunt, vindt u op http://event.asus.com/ networks/disksupport

spuejIapaN

« Delijst van printers die de draadloze router ondersteunen, vindt u op
http://event.asus.com/networks/printersupport

Uw draadloze router plaatsen
Voor de beste draadloze signaaltransmissie tussen de draadloze router en de netwerkap-
paraten die erop zijn aangesloten, moet u het volgende doen:

«  Plaats de draadloze router in een centraal gebied voor een maximaal draadloos bereik
voor de netwerkapparaten.

« Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van metalen obstakels en uit direct zonlicht.

«  Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van 802.11g of 20MHz WiFi-apparaten alleen, 2.4GHz
computerrandapparatuur, Bluetooth-apparten, draadloze telefoons, transformators,
zware motoren, TL-lampen, magnetrons, koelkasten en andere industriéle apparatuur om
signaalverlies te voorkomen.

«  Voor de beste dekking voor-naar-achter, moet u de draadloze router rechtop plaatsen.
+ Voor de beste dekking omhoog-en omlaag, moet u de draadloze router schuin plaatsen.

+  Voer altijd een update uit naar de nieuwste firmware. Bezoek de ASUS-website op http://
www.asus.com voor de nieuwst firmware-updates.
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Montageopties

De draadloze router van ASUS is bij de levering ingesteld voor
installatie op een verhoogd plat oppervlak zoals een dossierkast
of een boekenplank. Het apparaat kan ook worden omgevormd
om te worden gemonteerd tegen een muur of aan het plafond.

De draadloze router van ASUS monteren:

1. Zoek de twee montagehaken aan de onderzijde.

2. Markeer de twee bovenste gaten in een plat oppervlak.
3. Maak de twee schroeven vast tot u 1/4" kunt zien.
4

Haak de haken van de draadloze router van ASUS in de
schroeven.
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Opmerking: pas de schroeven opnieuw aan als u de draadloze ASUS-router niet op de
schroeven kunt haken of als ze te los zijn.

Voordat u doorgaat

1. Koppel de draden/kabels los van uw bestaande modeminstallatie

Modem

(@0 o

WAARSCHUWING! Zorg ervoor dat uw kabel/ADSL-modus minstens twee minuten is
uitgeschakeld.
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a: Koppel de wisselstroomadapter los van de voeding en an de kabel/ADSL-modem.
b: Koppel de netwerkkabel los van uw kabel/ADSL-modem.

2. Uw draadloze omgeving instellen.

spuepapapN

ASUS Wireless Router

a: Stop de wisselstroomadapter van uw draadloze router in de gelijkstroomingang en sluit
deze aan op een stopcontact.

b: Sluit uw computer met de netwerkkabel aan op de LAN-poort van uw draadloze router.

OPMERKINGEN:
+ Om een draadloze verbinding te maken, slaat u stap “b” over.

+ Voor een draadloze verbinding gebruikt u een IEEE 802.11b/n-compatibele WLAN-
kaart. Raadpleeg de handleiding die bij uw draadloze adapter is geleverd voor het
maken van een draadloze verbinding.

c: Sluit uw modem met een andere netwerkkabel aan op de WAN-poort van uw draad-
loze router.

d: Stop de wisselstroomadapter van uw modem in de gelijkstroomingang en sluit deze
aan op een stopcontact.
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3. Schakel enkele instellingen op uw computer uit.

A. Schakel de proxyserver uit indien deze is ingeschakeld.

B. DeTCP/IP-instellingen instellen om automatisch een IP-adres te verkrijgen.

C. Schakel de inbelverbinding uit indien deze is ingeschakeld.

OPMERKING: Raadpleeg Veelgestelde vragen (FAQ’s) voor meer details over het
uitschakelen van uw computerinstellingen.
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Aan deslag

1. Configureer uw draadloze instellingen via de grafische webgebruikersinterface (web GUI).

a: Start uw webbrowser, zoals Internet Explorer,Firefox, Google Chrome of Safari

ASUS RT-N16

[

OPMERKING: Als QIS niet automatisch wordt gestart, moet u deze stappen volgen
om QIS handmatig te starten:

- Voer http://192.168.1.1 in uw webbrowser in en start de QIS-wizard (Quick
Internet Setup) opnieuw op.

- Schakel de proxy-instellingen en de inbelverbinding uit en stel uw TCP/IP-
instellingen in om automatisch een IP-adres te verkrijgen. Raadpleeg de sectie
Veelgestelde vragen of gebruik de installatiewizard op de ondersteunings-cd voor
een autodiagnose.
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b: De QIS-functie (Quick Internet Setup) detecteert automatisch of uw ISP-verbinding-

stype Dynamic IP (Dynamisch IP), PPPoE, PPTP, L2TP en Static IP (Statisch IP) is.
Voer de benodigde informatie in voor uw verbindingstype.

OPMERKING: De automatische detectie van uw ISP-verbindingstype vindt plaats
wanneer u de draadloze router voor de eerste keer configureert of wanneer uw
draadloze router opnieuw wordt ingesteld naar de standaardinstellingen.

BELANGRIJK! Vraag uw Internet-provider (ISP) naar de benodigde informatie over
uw internetverbindingstype.

: Wijs de netwerknaam (SSID) en de beveiligingscode toe voor uw 2.4GHz en 5GHz
draadloze verbinding. Klik op Apply
(Toepassen) wanneer u klaar bent.

: Uw internet- en draadloze instellingen
worden

weergegeven. Klik op Next (Volgende)
om door te gaan.

: Toont de zelfstudie voor de draadloze
netwerkverbinding. Klik op Finish
(Voltooien) wanneer u klaar bent.

spuejIapaN

33



(72
©
=
C
—
L
©
L
=

34

Veelgestelde vragen (FAQ's)

Nadat ik de stappen heb gevolgd, krijg ik nog steeds geen toegang tot de grafische
webinterface (Web GUI) van de draadloze router om deze in te stellen.

A. Schakel de proxyserver uit indien deze is ingeschakeld.
Windows® 7

1. Klik op Start > Internet Explorer om de webbrowser te iy
Sta rten . &3 Access RD Network Resources - Go to vpn.as| Add. ‘
2. Klik op Tools (Extra) > Internet options (Internetopties) | |\=——w — ] T ]
>tabblad Connections (Verbindingen) > LAN settings e er

(LAN-instellingen).

3. Schakel in het scherm LAN-instellingen het selectie-

vakje Use a proxy server for your LAN (Een proxy-
server voor het LAN-netwerk gebruiken) uit.

4. Klik op OK wanneer u klaar bent.

General | seaty | Prvacy | ontenf] Cornectons [fograns | advanced |

4@ Tosetioan et cmecion, ok
vy

8 Never diala conection
) Dia whenever a network connection s not present
©) Always dil my default cormection

Current Nane Setdefoult

Local Area Network (LAN) settings

LN ettngs do ot pey to dlup comections

Choose Settings above for dia-up settings.

Local Area Network (LAN) Settings

| [ Use 3 roxy server for your LA (These settngs wil notappiy o |

Automatic configuration

Automatic configuration may override manual settings. To ensure the
use of manual settings, disable automatic configuration.

[] Automatically detect settings
[ Use automatic configuration seript

Address

Proxy server

dial-up or VPN connections).

Address: Fort (80 Advanced

Bypass proxy server for local addresses

[Co ] o




Windows® 7 0 B8 Properties = )
Networking | Authentication|
1. Klik op Start > Control Panel (Configuratiescherm)
> Network and Internet (Netwerk en internet) > 2 Reatek PCle GBE Fariy Controler
Network and Sharing Center (Netwerkcentrum) > 5 conmicli modi liions
Manage network connections (Netwerkverbindin- B o o
gen beheren). B!

MAC OS
1.

B. De TCP/IP-instellingen instellen om automatisch een IP-adres te verkrijgen.

Klik in de menubalk op Safari > Preferences...
(Systeemvoorkeuren...) > tabblad Advanced

(Geavanceerd)> Change Settings...(Wijzig instel-
lingen...)

Schakel in de lijst van protocollen FTP Proxy (FTP-

proxy) en Web Proxy (HTTPS) (Webproxy (HTTPS))
uit.

Klik op Apply Now (Schrijf nu in) wanneer u klaar S T
bent.

spuejIapaN

1 ik th o o preven e changes Cssitme)

| ()

OPMERKING: Raadpleeg de Help-functie van uw browser voor meer informatie
over het uitschakelen van de proxyserver.

¥ i

Fie and Printer Sharing for Microsoft Networks
B PRF) Diver

Selecteer Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) = o | N
(Internet Protocol Versie 4 (TCP/IPv4)) en klik vervol- el =5
gens op Properties (Eigenschappen). e —

Protocol/Intemet Protocol. The default
provides commuric: ation
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3. Om de iPv4 IP-instellingen automatiscch te verkrijgen,
schakelt u het selectievakje Obtain an IP address au-
tomatically (Automatisch een IP-adres verkrijgen)
in.

4. Klik op OK wanneer u klaar bent.

MAC 0OS

1. Klik bovenaan links op het scherm op het Apple-picto-
gram @& .

2. Klik opSystem Preferences (Systeemvoorkeuren) >
Network (Netwerk) > Configure ... (Configureer ...)

3. Selecteer op het tabblad TCP/IP de optie Using DHCP
(DHCP gebruiken) in het veld Configure IPv4 (Con-
figureer IPv4).

4. Klik op Apply Now (Schrijf nu in) wanneer u klaar

bent.

Raadpleeg de help- en ondersteuningsfunctie van uw besturingssys-

OPMERKING:

16 [t

Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPvd) Propertien,

General | Alternate Configuration

automatically if your

You can gt

this capabilty. Otherwise, you need to ask your networc administrator
for the appropriate [P settings.

Validate settings upon exit

{TCPIIP | PPPoE_ AppleTalk _Proxie

[t s Cvamgorcr

1P Address: 192.168.182.103

Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0 DHCP Client ID:
Router:  192.168.182.250

DNS Servers: [192.168.128.10 Optonah

Search Domains:

1Pv6 Address: (e80:0000:0000.0000:0211:24ffe32:b18e

B Cles e ock o revers ks iy

teem voor details over het configureren van de TCP/IP-instellingen van uw computer.




C. Schakel de inbelverbinding uit indien deze is ingeschakeld.

Windows® 7

1.

2.

Klik op Start > Internet Explorer om de webbrowser te
starten.

Klik op Tools (Extra) > Internet oEtions (Internetop-
ties) > tabblad Connections (Verbindingen).

Tik op Never dial a connection (Nooit een verbinding
kiezen).

Klik op OK wanneer u klaar bent.

General [ searty | Prvacy | Gontent | Carmectons [programs | Advanced

P ——
fodes

solen
5 Access RD Network Resources - Go to vpn.as| Add.
s
El P—r— 5 Remove,
Crame Setings 00 e o cnfare oy

OPMERKING: Raadpleeg de Help-functie van uw browser voor meer informatie
over het uitschakelen van de instellingen voor de inbelverbinding.

D. Sluit alle actieve webbrowsers.

De client kan geen draadloze verbinding maken met de router.

Buiten bereik:

«  Plaats de router dichter bij de draadloze client.
+  Probeer de kanaalinstellingen te wijzigen.

Verificatie:

Gebruik een bekabelde verbinding om de router te verbinden.
«  Controleer de draadloze beveiligingsinstellingen.
Houd de Reset-knop op het achterpaneel langer dan vijf seconden ingedrukt.

spuepapap
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Kan de router niet vinden:

+ Houd de Reset-knop op het achterpaneel langer dan vijf seconden ingedrukt.
- Controleer de instelling van de draadloze adapter, zoals de
SSID- en coderingsinstellingen.
Kan geen toegang krijgen tot het internet via de draadloze
LAN-adapter.

« Plaats de router dichter bij de draadloze client.
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« Controleer of de draadloze adapter verbonden is met de correcte draadloze router.

« Controleer of het draadloze kanaal dat wordt gebruikt, overeenstemt met de kanalen
die beschikbaar zijn in uw land/regio.

« Controleer de codeerinstellingen.
« Controleer of de ADSL- of kabelverbinding correct is.
«  Probeer het opnieuw met een andere ethernetkabel.

Als het "LINK"-lampje van de ADSL blijft knipperen of uit blijft, is er geen internettoegang
mogelijk. De router kan geen verbinding maken met het ADSL-netwerk.
«  Controleer of al uw kabels correct zijn aangesloten.

- Koppel de voedingskabel van de ADSL- of kabelmodem los, wacht enkele minuten
en sluit de kabel vervolgens opnieuw aan.

« Als het ADSL-lampije blijft knipperen of UIT blijft, moet u contact
opnemen met uw ADSL-serviceprovider.

Ik ben mijn netwerknaam of beveiligingssleutels vergeten.

+  Probeer de bekabelde verbinding tot stand te brengen en configureer de codering-
sinstellingen opnieuw.

+ Houd de Reset-knop gedurende meer dan vijf seconden ingedrukt om het systeem
opnieuw in te stellen of terug te zetten naar de standaard fabriekswaarden.

. Standaard fabrieksinstellingen:

Gebruikersnaam/ IP adres: SSID: ASUS
wachtwoord: 192.168.1.1
admin / admin
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Waar kan ik meer informatie vinden over de draadloze router?

+ Handleiding op ondersteunings-cd
«  Online site voor veelgestelde vragen (FAQ): http://support.asus.com/faq
+ Site voor technische ondersteuning: http://support.asus.com/techserv

» Hotline klantendienst: raadpleeg de nummers voor de ondersteuningshotline in de
Aanvullende handleiding

SUPPORT HOTLINE

spuejIapaN

USA/ 1-812-282-2787 English Mon. to Fri.
Canada 8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)

Sat. to Sun.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)
Brazil 4003 0988 (Capital) Portuguese Mon. to Fri.

0800 880 0988 9:00am-18:00
(demais localidades)
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Contenu de la boite

M CD de support (Manuel + utilitaires) M Carte de garantie

it
8,, M Routeur sans fil RT-N16 M Cable réseau
c M Adaptateur secteur M Guide de démarrage rapide
o

L.

- Contactez votre service aprés-vente ASUS si I'un des éléments est manquant ou
endommagé. Consultez la liste des centres d'appels ASUS en fin de guide.

- Conservez I'emballage d'origine pour toutes futures demandes de prises sous
garantie.

Caractéristiques matérielles

1) Power LED 6) Bouton WPS
2) 2A4GHzLED 7) PortsUSB 2.0

8) Bouton de
réinitialisation

3) LEDréseaulocal

Port réseau étendu (In-

4) LEDréseauétendu 9) ternet)

5) E’Cocr)t d’alimentation 10) Ports réseau local 1 ~ 4*
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REMARQUES :

« Périphérique de stockage USB externe :

Le routeur sans fil fonctionne avec la plupart des périphériques de stockage USB
d'une taille maximum de 2To et supporte la lecture/écriture pour les formats de
fichiers FAT16, FAT32, EXT2, EXT3 et NTFS.

Pour retirer le périphérique de stockage USB en toute sécurité, ouvre le
Gestionnaire de configuration du routeur (http://192.168.1.1), puis dans la page
Network Map (Carte réseau) > External USB disk status (Etat du disque USB
externe) > champ Safely Remove disk (Retirer le disque en toute sécrité), cliquez
sur Remove (Retirer).

sieduel

Une mauvaise éjection du périphérique de stockage peut endommager les
données contenues sur le disque.

Pour consulter la liste des systemes de fichiers et de partitions de disques
supportés par le routeur sans fil, visitez le site http://event.asus.com/networks/

disksupport

« Pour consulter la liste des imprimantes supportéss par le routeur sans fil, visitez le
site http://event.asus.com/2009/networks/printersupport/RT-N65U.htm

Positioner le routeur sans fil

Pour optimiser la transmission du signal sans fil entre votre routeur et les périphériques
réseau y étant connecté, veuillez vous assurer des points suivants :

«  Placez le routeur sans fil dans un emplacement central pour obtenir une couverture sans
fil optimale.

« Maintenez le routeur a distance des obstructions métalliques et des rayons du soleil.

«  Maintenez le routeur a distance d'appareils ne fonctionnant qu'avec les standards/
fréquences Wi-Fi 802.11g ou 20MHz, les périphériques 2.4GHz et Bluetooth, les téléphones
sans fil, les transformateurs électriques, les moteurs a service intense, les lumieres
fluorescentes, les micro-ondes, les réfrigérateurs et autres équipements industriels pour
éviter les interférences ou les pertes de signal sans fil.

«  Placer le routeur dans une position verticale ou horizontale peut aider a améliorer le
qualité de couverture du signal sans fil.

«  Mettez toujours le routeur a jour dans la version de firmware la plus récente. Visitez le site
Web d’ASUS sur http://www.asus.com pour consultez la liste des mises a jour.
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Options de montage

Une fois sorti de son emballage, le routeur sans fil ASUS est
congu pour étre installé sur une surface plane comme un
meuble ou une étagére. L'unité peut peut toutefois étre aussi

fixée a un mur ou au plafond. Saasa s gass

3
500000000000000000
530000000000000000

Pour ce faire: 833355535558588888

1. Localisez les deux crochets de fixation situés sous le

routeur. 888585850858385080

2. Définissez deux trous sur un mur ou sur une autre surface
plane.

3. Serrez les deux vis jusqu’a ce qu'un quart seulement soit
visible.

4. Faites passer puis posez les crochets du routeur sans fil ASUS sur les vis.

REMARQUES : Réajustez les vis si vous ne pouvez pas installer le routeur sans fil ASUS
sur les vis ou si l'installation est instable.

Avant de commencer

Déconnectez tous les cables de votre configuration modem actuelle et renouvelez
I'adresse IP de votre ordinateur.

VERTISSEMENT ! Assurez-vous que votre modem cable/ADSL est éteint depuis au
moins 2 minutes.
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a: Débranchez I'adaptateur secteur de la prise électrique et du modem cable/ADSL.
b: Déconnectez le cable réseau du modem cable/ADSL.

2. Configurez votre environnement réseau sans fil.

a: Reliez une extrémité de I'adaptateur secteur au port d'alimentation du routeur et
I'autre extrémité a une prise électrique.

b: A l'aide d’un cable réseau, connectez votre ordinateur au port réseau local (LAN) du
routeur sans fil .

IMPORTANT ! Vérifiez que les LED (voyants lumineux) de réseau étendu et de réseau
local clignotent.

REMARQUES :
« Pour établir une connexion sans fil, ignorez I'étape «B».

« Utilisez un adaptateur réseau sans fil compatibles avec les standards IEEE 802.11b/
g/n. Consultez la documentation technique de votre adaptateur sans fil pour plus
d'informations.

c: Alaide d’un autre cable réseau, connectez votre modem au port réseau étendu
(WAN) du routeur sans fil.

d: Reliez une extrémité de I'adaptateur secteur au port d'alimentation du modem et
l'autre extrémité a une prise électrique.
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3. Désactivez certaines fonctionnalités de votre ordinateur.

A. Désactivez le serveur proxy si celui-ci est activé.

B. Configurezles paramétres TCP/IP pour I'obtention automatique d’une adresse IP.

A
S
U
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s

C. Désactivez la numérotation de votre connexion a distance si celle-ci existe.

Mise en route

1. Configurez les parameétres sans fil via le Gestionnaire de configuration Web du

routeur.

a: Ouvrez votre navigateur Internet (ex : Internet Explorer, Google Chrome, Safari ou
Firefox).

[P ——

ASUS RT-N16

REMARQUE : Si I'Assistant de configuration rapide ne s'exécute pas
automatiquement, suivez les étapes ci-dessous :

+ Entrez http://192.168.1.1 dans la barre d’adresse de votre explorateur Web, et
lancez I'Assistant de configuration rapide.

- Désactivez votre serveur proxy et la numérotation de votre connexion a distance
(si disponibles), puis configurez vos parametres TCP/IP de sorte a obtenir une
adresse IP automatiquement. Pour plus de détails, consultez la section Dépannage
ou utilisez I'Assistant de configuration contenu dans le CD de support pour obtenir
un diagnostic de connexion.
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b:

Le routeur sans détecte automatiquement si votre connexion utilise une IP
dynamique ou statique, le protocole PPPoE, PPTP ou L2TP. Entrez les informations
nécessaires en fonction de votre type de connexion.

REMARQUE : L'auto-détection de votre type de connexion a lieu lorsque vous
configurez le routeur sans fil pour la premiére fois ou lorsque vous restaurez les
paramétres par défaut du routeur.

IMPORTANT ! Vous pouvez obtenir vos informations de connexion auprés de votre
FAI (Fournisseur d’accés a Internet).

Assignez un nom (SSID) au réseau sans eus
fil ainsi qu’une clé de sécurité pour —

Quick Intetaat Setup.

votre connexion sans fil 2.4GHz et 5GHz.
Cliquez sur Apply (Appliquer) une fois
terminé.

Les parametres Internet et de connexion
sans fil apparaissent. Cliquez sur Next
(Suivant) pour continuer.

Lisez le tutoriel de connexion réseau.
Une fois terminé, cliquez sur Finish
(Terminé).

REMARQUE : Vous pouvez assigner un nom réseau composé d’'un maximum de 32
caracteres.

-

sieduel
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Foire aux questions (FAQ)

Méme aprés avoir suivi les instructions de ce guide, je ne parviens toujours pas a accéder au
Gestionnaire de configuration du routeur.

A. Désactivez le serveur proxy si celui-ci est activé.
Sous Windows® 7

1. Cliquez sur Démarrer > Internet Explorer pour lancer M
| en avi g ateur. ‘ General | secunty | Privacy | Contenf|| Connections |frograms | Advanced |
e

2. Cliquez sur Outils > Options Internet > onglet

Dial-up
Connexions > Parameétres réseau. T
R —— v | [CRemoe.

u need to configure a proxy Setings

¥
server for a connecton,

© Never dil a comection
) Dial whenever a network connection s not present
©) Aways dial my default connection
Curent Nore Set default

Lo Settngs do ot appy to dalup connectons

Choose Settings above for dal-up settings.

o] Hoply

3. Apartir de I'écran Paramétres du réseau local, Fecil s Nt et W i
décochez l'option Utiliser un serveur proxy pour TP
votre réseau local. e s

[] Automatically detect settings
4. Cliquez sur OK une fois terminé. I use avtomate confgration serpt

Proxy server

ial-up or VPN connections).

| [FUse 2 provy srver for your LAN (These settngs i not 0ply to |
E

| iddress port; (80 Advanced

Bypass proxy server for local addresses

| ==
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Sous MAC OS
1. Dans la barre des menus, cliquez sur Safari > Préfé-
rences > Avancée > Modifier les réglages...

2. Dans la liste des protocoles, décochez les options
Proxy FTP et Proxy web sécurisé (HTTPS).

3. Cliquez sur OK une fois terminé.

REMARQUE : Consultez le fichier d’Aide de votre explorateur Internet pour plus de

détails sur la désactivation du serveur proxy.

‘000

Nenrk
e [

Location: | Automatic 2}

Show: (Bultin Ethernet 5}

TCP/IP | PPPoE_AppleTalk | Proxies _Ethernet

FTP Proxy Server

SOCKS Proxy e
Gopher Proxy

Bypass proxy settings for
these Hosts & Domains:
¥ Use Passive FTP Mode (PASV)

@

p S
Bl ok he ock o revent e changes Cassstme) | Cammivon

B. Configurez les paramétres TCP/IP pour I'obtention automatique d'une adresse IP.

Sous Windows® 7

1. Cliquez sur Démarrer > Panneau de configuration
> Réseau et Internet > Centre réseau et partage >
Gérer les connexions réseau.

2. Sélectionnez Protocole Internet version 4 (TCP/IPv4),
puis cliquez sur Propriétés.

[ =88 Properties g
Networking [ Athentication

Connect using:

< Reatek PCle GBE Famiy Cortrler

“This connection uses the follwing tems:

98 Cliert for Microsoft Networks

o Discovery Mapper /0 Drver

Link-Layer Topology Discovery Responder

e, | ) |

Desciption

Transmission Corirol Protocol/ntemet Protocal. The default
wide area network protocol that provides commnication
across diverse interconnected networks.
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3. Cochez l'option Obtenir une adresse IP automatique-  [mems ot veson s mcems poperies, L2 losiie

ment. General | Afternate
. You can get IP settings assigned atomaticalyif your network supports
i iné thi bilty, Otherwise, d to ask kads
4. Cliquez sur OK une fois terminé. B o e i sk st i

@ Obtain an IP address automatically

the following TP address:

@ Obtain DS server address automaticaly

") Use the following DN server addresses:

Valdate setings upon exit

Sous MAC OS

1. Cliquez sur la Pomme @ localisée en haut a gauche )
de votre écran.
2. Cliquez sur Préférences Systéeme > Réseau > Config- -
urer... [contoure i [vsng oice 5] |
3. Dans l'onglet TCP/IP, sélectionnez Via DHCP dans le I,
menu déroulant Configurer IPv4. )
4. Cllick Appliquer maintenant une fois terminé. e
P s )
M on e e nnine v

REMARQUE : Consultez I'Aide de votre systeme d’exploitation pour plus de détails
sur la configuration des paramétres TCP/IP de votre ordinateur ainsi que sur la
désactivation du serveur proxy et de la numérotation de connexion.
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C. Désactivez la numérotation de votre connexion a distance (si disponible).

Sous Windows® 7

G [ ey [Prvecy [

1. Cquugz sur Démarrer > Internet Explorer pour lancer | @
le navigateur. oo

2. Cliquez sur Outils > Options Internet > onglet e e
Connexions. W

3. Cochez l'option Ne jamais établir de connexion.

4. Cliquez sur OK une fois terminé

REMARQUE : Consultez le fichier d’Aide de votre explorateur Internet pour plus de détails
sur la désactivation d’une connexion a distance.

D. Fermeztous les navigateurs Internet en cours d’exécution.

Le client ne peut pas établir de connexion sans fil avec le routeur.

Hors de portée :
+  Rapprochez le client du routeur.
«  Essayez d’autres parameétres de canaux.

Authentification :

- Utilisez une connexion filaire pour vous connecter au
routeur.

- Vérifiez les paramétres de sécurité sans fil.

«  Appuyez sur le bouton Reset situé sur l'arriere du routeur pendant plus de 5 se-
condes.

49

-

sieduel



Routeur introuvable :

«  Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation situé sur l'arriére du routeur pendant
plus de 5 secondes.

«  Vérifiez les parameétres SSID et de chiffrement de I'adaptateur sans fil.

Impossible d’accéder a Internet via un adaptateur sans fil local.

A
S
U
=
©
S

s

- Rapprochezle client du routeur.
- Vérifiez que I'adaptateur sans fil est connecté au bon routeur sans fil.

- Vérifiez que le canal sans fil que vous utilisez appartient aux canaux disponibles dans
votre pays/région.

- Vérifiez les paramétres de chiffrement.
«  Vérifiez la connexion ADSL ou au Cable.
« Utilisez un autre cable Ethernet.

Sila LED “LINK” du modem ADSL clignote ou reste éteinte en permanence, cela signifie alors

qu'il n'est pas possible d’accéder a Internet - le routeur n'‘est pas en mesure d’établir une

connexion au réseau ADSL.

«  Vérifiez que les cables sont correctement connectés.

- Débranchez le cable d’alimentation du modem. Patientez quelques secondes, puis
reconnectez le cable.

« Slla LED ADSL clignote ou reste éteinte en permanence, contactez votre fournisseur
d’accés ADSL.

Nom de réseau et/ou clé de cryptage oubliés.

- Essayez de configurer une connexion filaire et configurez a nouveau les paramétres
de chiffrement sans fil.

+ Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation situé sur l'arriére du routeur pendant plus
de 5 secondes.

« Paramétres par défaut :

Nom d’utilisateur / Mot de | AdresselP: SSID: ASUS

passe: 192.168.1.1
admin / admin
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Ou puis-je obtenir plus d'informations sur le routeur sans fil ?

Manuel d'utilisation contenu dans le CD de support

FAQ en ligne : http://support.asus.com/faq
Site de support technique : http://support.asus.com/techserv
Hotline : consultez la liste des centres d'appels ASUS en fin de guide.

SUPPORT HOTLINE

USA/ 1-812-282-2787 English Mon. to Fri.
Canada 8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)
Sat. to Sun.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)
Brazil 4003 0988 (Capital) Portugués Mon. to Fri.
0800 880 0988 9:00am-18:00
(demais localidades)
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Pakkauksen sisalto

M RT-N16 M Verkkolaite
M Verkkokaapeli M Pikaopas
M Tuki-CD (kdyttéopas, apuohjelmat) M Takuukortti

HUOMAA: Jos jokin nimike puuttuu tai on vahingoittunut, ota yhteys jalleenmyy-
jaan.

Laitteiston ominaisuudet

1) Virran LED-valo 6) WPS-painike

2) 24 GHzLED -valo 7) USB 2.0 -portit

3) LANLED -valo 8) Nollauspainike

4) WAN LED -valo 9) WAN (internet) -portti

5) Virta (DC-In) -portti  10) LAN-portit 1-4*
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HUOMAA:
« Ulkoinen USB-kovalevy/-muistitikku:

+ Langaton reititin toimii useimpien USB-kovalevyjen/-muistitikkujen kanssa 2TB
asti ja tukee FAT16-, FAT32-, EXT2-, EXT3- ja NTFS-tiedostojarjestelmia (luku ja
kirjoitus).

- Poista USB-laite turvallisesti kdynnistamalld WebGUI (http://192.168.1.1),
ja napsauta sitten Network Map -sivun oikeassa ylareunassa olevaa USB-
kuvaketta ja sitten kohtaa Eject USB 1.

« USB-laitteen poistaminen vaarin voi vaurioittaa silla olevia tietoja.

« Luettelo langattoman reitittimen tukemista tiedostojarjestelmista ja
kovalevypartitioista on osoitteessa http://event.asus.com/networks/

disksupport

+ Luettelo langattoman reitittimen tukemista tulostimista on osoitteessa http://
event.asus.com/networks/printersupport

Reitittimen sijoittaminen

Varmistaaksesi parhaan signaalin lahetyksen langattoman reitittimen ja siihen liitettyjen
verkkolaitteiden valill, tarkista, etta:

+ Asetat langattoman reitittimen keskelle aluetta saadaksesi maksimipeittoalueen verk-
kolaitteille.

- Pidat laitteen vapaana metalliesteistd ja poissa suorasta auringonpaisteesta.

- Pidat laiteen etdalld 802.11g:n tai 20 MHz:in vain Wi-Fi -laitteista, 2,4 GHz:in tietokoneen
oheislaitteista, Bluetooth-laitteista, langattomista puhelimista, muuntajista, raskaista
moottoreista, loistelampuista, mikroaaltouuneista, jadkaapeista ja muista teollisista
laitteista estadksesi signaalin hairiét tai menetyksen.

« Parhaan edesta-taakse-kattavuuden varmistamiseksi aseta reititin pystyasentoon.
+ Parhaan ylhaalta-alas-kattavuuden varmistamiseksi aseta reititin kaltevaan asentoon.

+  Pdivitat aina uusimman laiteohjelmiston. Hae viimeisimmat laitteistopdivitykset ASUS-
web-sivustolta osoitteesta
http://www.asus.com.
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Langattoman ASUS-reitittimen kiinnittaminen:

Kiinnitysvaihtoehdot

Langaton ASUS-reititin on heti valmis kaytettavaksi lattiatasoa
korkeammalla tasolla, kuten arkistokaapin paalla tai kirjahyl-
lyssd. Laite voidaan my6s valmistella kiinnitettavdksi seindan

. 0000000 00000
tai kattoon. 888085850508580000

650956000566000660

1. Katso pohjasta kaksi kiinnityskoukkua.

2. Merkitse kaksi ylempda reikaa tasaiselle pinnalle.

3. Kirista kaksi ruuvia niin, ettd vain 0,6 cm (1/4 tuumaa)

nakyy.

4. Kiinnitd langattoman ASUS-reitittimen koukut ruuveihin.
Huomautus: Sdada ruuveja, jos et saa kiinnitettyd langatonta ASUS-reititintd
ruuveihin tai jos se on liian [6yhalla.

Ennen kuin aloitat

dot/kaapelit olemassa olevasta modeemiasennuksesta

M

e

VAROITUS! Varmista, ettd kaapeli/ADSL-modeemin virta on katkaistu
vahintaan kaksi minuuttia.



a: Irrota verkkolaite virtaldhteesta ja irrota se kaapeli/ADSL-modeemista.
b: Irrota verkkokaapeli kaapeli/ADSL-modeemista.

2. Aseta langaton ymparistosi.

F=) ASUS Wireless Router

a: Liitd langattoman reitittimen verkkolaite DC-In-porttiin ja liita se virtaldhteeseen.
b: Liita tietokone verkkokaapelilla langattoman reitittimen LAN-porttiin.

HUOMAUTUKSIA:

»  Muodostaaksesi langattoman yhteyden, hyppaa vaiheeseen “b”.

+ Kaytd langattomaan yhteyteen IEEE 802.11b/g/n -yhteensopivaa WLAN-korttia.
Katso lisatietoja langattomasta yhteydestd langattoman sovittimen toimitukseen
kuuluvasta kdyttdoppaasta.

c: Liitd modeemi toisella verkkokaapelilla langattoman reitittimen WAN-porttiin.
d: Liitd modeemin verkkolaite DC-In-porttiin ja liitd se virtaldhteeseen.

67



3. Poista seuraavat toiminnot kaytosta tietokoneeltasi.

A. Ota vilityspalvelin pois kdytostd, jos se on otettu kdyttoon.
B. Aseta TCP/IP-asetukset hakeaksesi IP-osoitteen automaattisesti.

C. Ota modeemiyhteys pois kdytdstd, jos se on otettu kayttoon.

HUOMAA: Lisatietoa toimintojen poistamisesta kdytdsta on kohdassa Usein
kysyttya (FAQ)

Ndin paaset alkuun

1. Maarita langattomat asetukset graafisella web-kayttoliittymalla

(web GUI).

a: Kaynnista web-selain, kuten Internet Explorer, Firefox, Google Chrome, tai
Safari.

HUOMAA: Jos QIS ei kdynnisty automaattisesti, kdynnista se manuaalisesti
seuraavasti:

+ Néppaile WWW-selaimeesi http://192.168.1.1 ja suorita Quick Internet

Setup (QIS) Wizard uudelleen.

- Ota pois kadytosta valityspalvelinasetukset ja modeemiyhteys ja aseta
TCP/IP-asetukset hankkimaan IP-osoitteen automaattisesti. Katso lisdtietoja
Usein kysyttya-osasta tai kdytd tuki-CD-levyn Ohjattu asennus -toimintoa
automaattista diagnoosia varten.



b: Langattoman reitittimen Quick Internet Setup (QIS) -toiminto tunnistaa
automaattisesti, onko linternet-palveluntuottajasi yhteystyyppi dynaaminen
IP, PPPoE, PPTP, L2TP vai staattinen IP. Nappaile yhteystyyppidsi koskeva
tieto.

HUOMAA: Internet-palveluntuottajan yhteystyypin automaattinen tunnistus
kdynnistyy, kun konfiguroit langattoman reitittimen ensimmaista kertaa seka
silloin, kun reitittimen oletusasetukset palautetaan.

TARKEAA! Saat tarvittavat Internet-yhteyttasi koskevat tiedot Internet-palve-
luntuottajaltasi.

Anna langattomalle 2,4GHz- ja 5GHz-
yhteydelle verkkonimi (SSID) ja turva-
avain. Napsauta Kayta, kun olet valmis.

Internet-asetukset ja langattoman
yhteyden asetukset ndytetddn. Jatka
napsauttamalla Seuraava.

Lue langattoman verkkoyhteyden opaste.
Kun olet valmis, napsauta Lopeta.
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Usein kysyttya (FAQ)

Olen noudattanut ohjeita, mutta en paase WWW-selainpohjaiseen kayttoliittymaan
(WebGUI) maarittamaan langattoman reitittimen asetuksia.

A. Ota vélityspalvelin pois kdytostd, jos se on otettu kdyttoon.

Windows® 7

1. Kaynnista web-selainta napsauttamalla Start (Kdaynnista)
> Internet Explorer. | e s oo ]

2. Napsauta Tools (Tyokalut) > Internet options (Internet- | “@ &or===="=

AN e
Connections (Yhteydet) -vdlilehti > LAN settings (Lahi- — ‘
verkon asetukset). R ’ __RW

PR

server for a comnecton,
© Never dial a connecton
) Dial whenever a network connection s not present
©) Always dial my default connecton
Nore Setdefault

||| itsetngs d iy to i comectos

Choose Settings above for dialup settings.

3. Poista Lahiverkkoasetukset (LAN) -ndytOstd valinta-  loce e Netork@an) setings 00 i

merkki kohdasta Use a proxy server for your LAN o v ot o v
(Kayta vélityspalvelinta |5hiverkossa). o Rl P ke e

. [] Automatically detect settings
4. Napsauta OK, kun olet valmis.

[ use automatic configuration script

Address

Proxy server

disl-up or VBN connections)

| {Use 3 proxy server for your LAN (These settngs il ot spply to |

Address: Port: (80 Advanced

Bypass proxy server for local addresses

[ ) o
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MAC OS

1.

Osoita valikkopalkin Safari > Preferences... (Ase-
tukset...) > Advanced (Lisdvalinnat) > Change
Settings... (Muuta asetuksia...) -valilehtea.

Poista protokollaluettelosta valinta FTP Proxy (FTP-
valityspalvelin) ja Web Proxy (HTTPS) (Web-vali-
palvelin (HTTPS)).

Napsauta Kadyta nyt, kun olet valmis.

) Use passive FTP Mode (PASV)

@

| Avply Now )

HUOMAA: Katso lisdtiedot koskien valimuistipalvelimen poistamista kdytosta
WWW-selaimesi Ohje-toiminnosta..

r e

B. Aseta TCP/IP-asetukset hakeaksesi IP-osoitteen automaattisesti.

Windows® 7
1.

[ =534 Properties Y
Napsauta Start (Kdynnistd) > Control Panel (Ohjaus- Hroles. pdbmteson
paneeli) > Network and Internet (Verkko ja Internet) e
> Network and Sharing Center (Verkko ja
jakamiskeskus) > Manage network connections Besnet o maifal Lok o

(Hallitse verkkoyhteyksid).

Valitse Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) (Inter-
net-protokolla Versio 4 (TCP/IPv4)) ja napsauta sitten
Properties (Ominaisuudet).

7] 78 Clent for Micmosoft Netwarks
) BlQ0S Packet Scheduler

e Link-Layer T

ry Responder

Install. Properties
Description
rotocol fIntemet Protocol. The default

71




3. Saadaksesi iPv4 IP-asetukset automaattisesti, valitse Intsine ProtecolVeson 4 (ICP/Pvl) Properi |
Hanki IP-osoite automaattisesti.

General | Alternate Configuration

. You can get automatically i your
4. Napsauta OK, kun olet valmis.

this capabilty. Otherwise, you need to ask your networc administrator
for the appropriate [P settings.

btain an P address automatcaly

e the following 1P address:

@ Obtain DS server address automatically

e the following DNS server addresses:

Validate settings upon exit

MACOS

¢ =
1. Napsauta ndyton ‘.2zsemmassa yldreunassa olevaa

Apple-kuvaketta & =

2. Osoita System Preferences (Jarjestelmaasetukset) > —

[Cortoure tes: (usng ovce
Network (Verkko) > Configure... (Kytkenta ...)-ken-
tassa.

1P Address: 192.168.182.103

Router: 192.168.182.250 AR
3. Valitse TCP/IP-vililehden Maérita IPv4-pudostusva-
likosta kéyttaen DHCP:ta. T —
4. Napsauta Kadyta nyt, kun olet valmis. @

B Cles e ock o revers ks iy o

HUOMAA: Katso tietokoneesi TCP/IP-asetuksia koskevat lisatiedot kayttojarjest-
elman Ohje ja tuki -toiminnosta..
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C. Ota modeemiyhteys pois kdytdstad, jos se on otettu kayttoon.

Windows® 7

General [ searty | Prvacy | Gontent | Carmectons [programs | Advanced

1. K"@iynnistéi web-selainta napsauttamalla Start (Kdynnis- | P e ——
td) > Internet Explorer.

2. Napsauta Tools (Tyokalut) > Internet options (Inter- e e
net-asetukset) > Connections (Yhteydet) -vililehti. P » g

3. Poista valintamerkki kohdasta Never dial a connecti- Sromesetog et o anfoucopry

on (Ald koskaan muodosta yhteytti puhelinverkon
kautta).

4. Napsauta OK, kun olet valmis.

Setdefat

. (]
-

HUOMAA: Katso lisdtiedot koskien dial-up-yhteyden poistamista kdytdsta WWW-
selaimesi Ohje-toiminnosta.

D. Sulje kaikki kdynnissa olevat WWW-selaimet.
Asiakas ei saa muodostettua langatonta yhteytta reitittimeen.

Kantaman ulkopuolella:

+  Aseta reititin ldhemmas langatonta asiakasta.
+  Yritd muuttaa kanava-asetuksia.

Varmennus:

«  Kytke reititin langallisen yhteyden avulla.

- Tarkasta langattoman yhteyden turvallisuusasetukset.
«  Paina takapaneelissa olevaa Reset-painiketta yli viisi sekuntia.
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Reititin ei Ioydy:

- Paina takapaneelissa olevaa Reset-painiketta yli viisi sekuntia.
- Tarkasta langattoman sovittimen kuten SSID:n asetus seka salausasetukset.

Ei Internet-yhteytta langattoman LAN-sovittimen kautta.

Siirra reititin ldhemmads langatonta asiakasta.
Tarkista onko langaton sovitin liitetty oikeaan langattomaan reitittimeen.

Tarkista vastaako kaytdssa oleva langaton kanava kdyttdmaassa/-alueella kaytdssa
olevia kanavia.

Tarkista salausasetukset.
Tarkista onko ADSL- tai kaapeliyhteys toimiva.
Yritd uudelleen kdyttden muuta Ethernet-kaapelia.

Jos ADSL:n LINK-valo vilkkuu jatkuvasti tai ei pala, Internet-yhteys ei ole mahdollinen
- reititin ei voi muodostaa yhteytta ADSL-verkkoon.

Varmista, etta kaikki kaapelit on kytketty oikein.

Kytke ADSL:n tai kaapelimodeemin virtakaapeli irti, odota muutama minuutti ja kytke
kaapeli uudelleen modeemiin.

Jos ADSL-valo vilkkuu edelleen tai ei pala, ota yhteytta ADSL-palveluntarjoajaasi.

Verkkonimi tai suojausavain on unohtunut.

Yritd luoda langallinen yhteys ja maarittaa salausasetukset uudelleen.

Paina nollauspainiketta yli viisi sekuntia nollataksesi tai palauttaaksesi
jarjestelman tehtaan oletusasetuksiin.

Tehtaan oletusasetukset:

Kdyttajanimi/Salasa-| IP-osoite: SSID: ASUS
na: admin / admin 192.168.1.1




Mistéd saan lisatietoja langattomasta reitittimesta?

«  Tuki-CD-levylla oleva Kayttajan kasikirja

+  Online-usein kysyttya-sivusto: http://support.asus.com/faq
+ Teknisen tuen sivusto: http://support-org.asus.com/

« Tukipalvelunumero: Katso tukipalvelunumero kohdasta Supplementary Guide (Lisa-
opas).

SUPPORT HOTLINE

USA/ 1-812-282-2787 English Mon. to Fri.
Canada 8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)

Sat. to Sun.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)
Brazil 4003 0988 (Capital) Portuguese Mon. to Fri.

0800 880 0988 9:00am-18:00
(demais localidades)
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Mepiexdpeva cuokevaoiag

M RT-N16 M KawSiakol Siktuou
M MeTaoXnUATIGTAS PEVMATOC M 08nyog Mpriyopng Evapéng
M CD Ynootipi€ng (eyxeipibio, BonBntika mpoypdupata) M Kapta eyyonong

ZHMEIQZH:

e}
—
—
o

<

<

Ll

Eav amouotadel i epavilet BAABn omolodnmoTe amod Ta OTOIKE(Q, EMKOWVWVIOTE JE TO
KATAoTNUA MAVIKAE TWANONG.

XapaKtneioTika UVAIKOU

1 Avyvia LEQ
Tpogodoaiag

2) AuxviaLED 2.4GHz 7) ©upeqUSB2.0

3) Auyvia LED LAN 8) Kouumi emavagopdg

4) Auyvia LED WAN 9) OUpegWAN (Internet)

EicoSo¢
5) Ttpogodooaiag 10) OUpecLAN 1 ~4*
pevpatog (DC-IN)

6) WPS koupmi
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THMEIQXH:
«  E€wtepikdg okAnpdcg Siokoc/Flash USB:
« O aoVpuaTog SPOONOYNTAC AEITOUPYEI UE TOUC TIEPIOOATEPOUCG OKANPOUG
Siokoug (HDD)/Flash USB peyéBoug éwg 2TB kat umootnpilel mpdofaon yia
avdayvwon-gyypaen yla cuotiuata FAT16, FAT32, EXT2, EXT3 kat NTFS.

- Tava agaipéoete pe aopalela 1o dioko USB, ouvdebeite otn SiadikTuakn
Siemapn xpriotn (web GUI) (http://192.168.1.1) kat otnv mavw Se1d ywvia Tng
oelidac Network Map (Xaptng Siktvou) kavte KAIK 0To glkovidio USB kal oto
Eject USB 1 (E§aywyn USB 1).

+  Heopalpévn agaipeon tou Siokou USB evbéxeTal va TPoKOAETEL KATACTPOWN
Sedopévwv.

« [a ™ AioTa TwV CUCTNUATWY APXEIWV Kal TNE SIOPEPIOUATOTOINONG OKANPWY
Siokwv mou unooTnpilel 0 AcUPUATOG SPOUOAOYNTNG, EMOKEPTEITE TN
S1evBuvon http://event.asus.com/ networks/disksupport

. lNa TN ANioTa TWV EKTUTTWTWV IOV UTTOOTNPIlEl 0 aoUpuaTog SpopoloynTng,
emokeTeite TN SleVBuvon
http://event.asus.com/networks/printersupport

o]
—
>
o

<

<

Ll

TomoBétnon Tov Spopoloyntii oag

MNa ™ BéAtiotn Sduvatr aclppaTn PHETAS0O0N TOU CUATOG HETASY TOU ACUPHATOU

SpOMOAOYNTH KAl TWV CUCKEVWVY TOU SIKTUOU TToU gival ouvSedeéveg o€ auTdy,

OlyoupeuTeite OTL:

« 'Exete TomoBeTr|O€l TOV acVUpUATO SPOUOAOYNTH O€ HIa KEVTPIKN TIEPLOXN YO LEYIOTN
acUPUATN KAAUYN YIa TIC CUCKEVEC TOU SIKTUOU.

+  AlaTNPEITE TN CUOKEUN HOKPLA Ao PETAANKA pmoSia Kat HaKPLd amd To APECO
NALAKO WG,

« Awtnpeite Tn cvokeun pakpld and cuokeveg Wi-Fi 802.11g | 20MHz, mepipepelakég
OUOKEUEC UTTONOYIOTWVY 2.4GHz, ouokevég Bluetooth, acUppata tnAépwva,
METAOXNHUATIOTEG, KIvNTAPES Baptdg xpriong, Aauntripeg @Bopiopov, polpvoug
MIKPOKUUATWY, PUYEia Kat AMEC BIOUNXAVIKEG CUOKEVEC yia amo@uyn mapepBoiwy i
ATTWAELOG OHUATOC,.

+ Ta BéNTiotn kAAUYN amé ePmpog TPOG Ta Tow, TOMOBETAOTE Tov aoUppato Spopoloyntr
o€ 6p6Oia Béon.

« T BéATIoTN KAAUYPN amd TAVW TTPOE Ta KATW, TOTOBETAOTE ToV acUppato dpopoloynTr
o€ KekAIévn Béon.

«  Evnuepwvete mAvTa pe TNV Mo mpdo@atn ékSoon VAIKOAOYIoUIKOU. EmokepTeite
Tov 1otéTomo TG ASUS otn Sievbuvon http://www.asus.com yla TI¢ Mo TPOoPATES
EVNUEPWOELG UNIKOAOYIOUIKOU.
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EmMoyé¢ mpoadptnong

‘Otav Tov BydleTe amod Tn cuokeuacia Tou, o AcUpuatog Spopoioyntric ASUS RT-N16

eival oxedlaopévog yla va kdbetal og pia onkwuévn emimedn

EMEAVELQ OTIWG JIa apxeodnkn A éva paet. H povada pmopei

€MMIONG VO UTTOOTEL LETATPOTTH Yla TOTOBETNON O€ TOiX0 1

opoon.

Na mpocdaptnon tov ASUS RT-N16:

1. Agite oto KdTW Pé€POC yia SV yavt{oug mPoodpTnong.

2. XInueiwote SVO MAvW TPUTIEG O €va TOIXO ) OE pia
AVUPWHEVN EMIPAVELQ.

3. Xoi&te T1g SO Bideg péxpL va paivetat povo 1/4"

4. Khaidwote toug yavtloug tou ASUS RT-N16 oTig Bideg.
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THMEI'QXEIZ: PuBuiote {ava Tig Bidec av dev pmopeite va KAEISWOeTE TOV ACUPUATO
Apopoloyntr Tng ASUS oTig Bideg i av gival moAU xalapdc.

1. BydAte amé tnv mpila kat amoouvdéate ta kahwdia amd tnv unmdpxovoa
€YKOATAOTAGN HOVTEY.

~ Modem™
Do D

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Befaiwbeite 6Tt 10 kKaAwSi1okd/ADSL pdvtep €xel amevepyomolnOei
yta Touhdytotov 600 AemTd.
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a:

ng)\rs amo tnv npila Tov mpooappoyéa AC Kat armocuv&£oTe Tov amd To KAAWSIOKO/
ADSL povtep.
B: Amoouvdéate To KaAwSIo SiktUou amd To kahwdiakd/ADSL pdvtep.

2. Eykataotnote to acUpuato mepIBANov.
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ASUS Wireless Router

a: Yuvdéote Tov mpooappoyéa AC Tou acUppatou Spopoloyntr otn BUpa e1l066ou DC
Kal o€ pia pida pevpaToC.

B: Xpnotpomorjote 1o Kahwdio SIKTVOU yla va cuvdéoeTe Tov uroloyloTr otn BUpa LAN
Tou acUppatou SpopoloynTh.

ZHMEIQZEIX:
« T va dnuioupynoeTe pia aclpUaTn oUVSeon, mapaleiPte To Brpa “B”.

+ T aoUppatn ouvdeon, xpnotpomolnote pia kapta WLAN cupfatr pe o mpdtumo
IEEE 802.11b/g/n. MNa tnv acuppatn ouvdeon avatpéte oto eyxelpidlo xprioTn mou
mapaldpate padi pe Tov acLPUATO TTPOCAPMOYEQ.

a: Juvdéote Tov mpooappoyéa AC Tou acUpuatou dpopoloyntr otn Bupa el066ou DC
Kalt o€ pia mpifa peuATOC.

B: Xpnotpomotiote To KaAwSI0 SIKTUOU yla va cuvOEoeTe Tov UTooyloTr otn BUpa LAN
TOU acUppaToU SpopoloynTh.
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3. ATIEVEPYOTIOINOTE UEPIKEG PUOUIOCEI OTOV UTTOAOYIOTH OAG.

A. AmevepyomoloTe To SlakopioT peGoAdBnaong, av givat EVEpyomolnuévog.
B. Opiote Ti¢ puBpiceig TCP/IP yia autéopatn amédoon Sievbuvong IP.

. AmevepyomoljoTe T cUVSEON PéoW TRAEPWVOU, av Eival EvepyoTroinuévn.
THMEIQZH: Ta mepIooOTEPEC AEMTOUEPELEG OXETIKA JIE TNV ATTEVEPYOTIOINCN TWV
pubpicgwv Tou uToAoYIoTH 0ag, avatpe&te oTiq ZUXVEC EpwTHOELS (FAQ).
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Nw¢ va {exvijoete

1. AlapOPPWOTE TIG aoUBuarec PUOUICEIC HéOW TNC YPAPIKNG SIASIKTUOKIC

Slemanc xpnotn (web GUI).

a: Ekkivriote pia epappoyn mepirjynong oto Siadiktuo onwc Internet Explorer, Firefox,
Google Chrome, 1y Safari.

ASUS RT-N16.

THMEIQXZH: Av 1o QIS 8éev gkkivei autopata, akoAouBroTe Ta mapakdtw Brpata yia
va ekkivoete To QIS pe pn autépato TPoTo:

« TNV epappoyn meptynong oto dtadiktuo, mAnktpoloyriote http://192.168.1.1
Kal ekteNéoTte Eavd Tov Odnyo INpryopnc Eykatdotaonc Internet (Quick Internet
Setup - QIS).

« AmevepyomnolnoTe T puOUIcELG Tou SlakopIoTH HeECOAABNOoNG, TN oUVOEDN Yéow
TNAEQWVOU Kal opioTe Tig pubpioeig TCP/IP yia autopatn anddoon SievBuvong IP.
lNa meploodTEPEG AEMTOEPELEG, AVATPEETE OTNV evOTNTA ZUXVEG EpwTROELG (FAQ)
1 Xpnotpomotnote Tov O8nyo eykatdotaong oto CD umootrpiéng yia autopatn
Siayvwon.
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b: H 7\8[TOUleCl rprwopnc EyKaraowonc Internet (QIS) ou aoupuarou Spopoloyntr
avixveVEL auTOUaTa av o TUTOG TNG oUVOeoN( e Tov ISP eivat Dynamic IP (Auvuplkn
IP), PPPoE, PPTP, L2TP kau Static IP (Ztatikn IP). [MAnktpohoynoTe TI amapaitnteg
TANPOYOPIEC Yl TOV TUTTO TNG OUVOEDNC OAC.

THMEIQXH: H autopatn avixveuon tou TUmou cuvdeong pe Tov ISP Aaupavet
Xwpa otav SIaPHoPPWVETE TOV acUppato dpopoloynTr yia mpwtn @opd f étav o
aoUpUaToG SPOoOAOYNTAG EXEL EMAVAPEPOET OTIC TPOEMAEYUEVEG PUOUITELC.
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THMANTIKO! Mmopeite va AIPETE TIC amapaitnTeC MANPOPOpPIES yia T oUVEEoT) oag
oTo Internet amod Tov Mapoxo Twv uNPEeciwv oag (ISP).

c: Ekxwpnote 1o 6vopa Siktuou (SSID) kat To KAeISi aogaleiag yia Ty acupuatn
ouvdeon 2.4GHz kat 5GHz. Kavte
KAk oto Apply (E@appoyn) étav
TENEIWOETE.

d: EpgaviCovtal ol puBuioeic tou Internet
Kalt Tou acuppatou Siktuou. Kdvte KAk
oto Next (Emépevo) yia va cuveyioeTe.

e: Alapaote 10 forOnua yia Tn ouvdeon
acVppatou SIkTUoU. OTtav TENEIWOETE,
kavTe KAk oTo Finish (TéAog).
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Zuyvég epwtnoels (FAQ)

A@oU akohoUBnoa Ta Bripata, suveyilw va pnv éxw mpocfacn oTn ypaikn Stadiktuakn
Siemagn xpriotn (web GUI) Tov acUppatou Spopoloynth yia va Stapop@ucw Tig pubpicelg
ToU acUppatou Spopoloynty.

A. AmevepyomoloTE TO SIAKOMIOTH PHEGOAABNONG, AV EiVal EVEPYOTIOINHUEVOG,.
Windows® 7

1. Kdvte KAk oto koupuri Start (Evapén) > Internet Ex-
plorer yia va eKkIVAOETE TNV EQAPUOYI TTEPIAYNONEC OTO || o

Sadiktuo. T
2. Kavte KAk oo koupri Tools (Epyaleia) > Internet op- ‘
tions (EmAoyécg T . .

Internet) > kaptéAa Connections (Zuvdéoeig) > LAN
settings (PuBpioceig LAN).

[ ] el
3. Amé tnv 086vn PuBuicei¢ Tomkou Siktvou (LAN), ol fvea Revwert (D et
katapyrote v emAoyn} Use a proxy server for i S
your LAN (Xprion 6|q|(op|o'1'r| FEGOAGBHGNC ya use of manual settings, dssbie automstic configuration.
L AN) [7] Automatically detect settings
To : [7] Use automatic configuration script
4, Kdavte KMk oto OK 6T1av TEAEIWOETE. diress

Proxy server

7 Uee 2 praxy server for your LAN (These settings il not 2pely to
dial-Up or VPN connections).

Address: Port; |80 Advanced

Bypass proxy server for local addresses

[ e
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MAC OS

1. Amo T ypauun pevou, kavte KAk oto Safari > Pref-
erences... (Mpotipnoeic...) > kaptéAa Advanced (Ma
npoxwpnpévoug) > Change Settings... (ANayn
puBpicewv...)

2. Amé Tn NioTA HE TO TIPWTOKOANQ, KATAPYNOTE TNV
emoyn FTP Proxy (AtakopioTtii¢ pecoAdpnong
FTP) ka1 Web Proxy (HTTPS) [AiakopioTRG
pecoAapnong Web (HTTPS)].

3. Kavte kAik oto Apply Now (Eqpappoyn Twpa) otav
TENEIWOETE.
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THMEIQZH: Avatpé€te otn Borfeta tng epappoyng mepinynong oto S1adiktuo mou
XPNOLUOTIOIEITE VIO AETITOUEPELEG OXETIKA UE TNV ATIEVEPYOTIOINGN TOU SIOKOUIOTH
pecoAdBnong.

B. Opiote Ti¢ puBpioeig TCP/IP yia autépatn anédoon SievBuvong IP.

§ S properties =X
Windows® 7 Netwokng | Authentication|

Connect using:

1. Kavte KAk oto kKoupri Start (Evapé&n) > Control Panel @ Fostok Pl GBE Farky Corolr
(Mivakag EAéyyxov) > Network and Internet (Aiktvo
Kat Internet) > Network and Sharing Center (Kévtpo
SikTUou Kat Kowviig xpriong) > Manage network con-
nections (Alayxgipion ocuvéécewv SiktOoU).

2. EmAéEte Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4)

[MpwtokoAlo Internet ‘Ekdoon 4 (TCP/IPv4)] otn
OUVExela KAvTe KAk oto Properties (1610Tntec).

iiver
Propeties
col/Intemet Protocol. The default
2

that provides commurication
networks.
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3. Ané tnv 086vn PuBpioelg tomkou Siktoou (LAN), Intemet ProtocolVeson 4 (TCP/PYA) Properien, |0l

KatapynoTe Tnv emAoyr Use a proxy server for your ||/ senseconiasaim

LAN (Xprion Siakopioti pecoAaBnong yta 1o LAN). || onsr simesoet st fro oo

for the appropriate IP settings.
4. Kavte kK\ik 010 OK dTaVv TEAEIWOETE.
e the following IP address:
@ Obtain DNS server address automatically
%) Use the following DNS server addresses:
Validate settings upon exit
MAC 0S
; -

1. Kdvte KAk 01O €lkovidlo Tn¢ Apple & mou Bpioketal

oTNV MAVW apLoTEPN Ywvia TG 08dvng oac.

Show: | Built-in Ethernet ]

2. Kavte kAik oto koupumi System Preferences e

(Mpotipnoelg cuotiparog) > Network (Aiktuo) > e rrEm

conﬁgure". (AIGP‘SP(PW‘"I ".) - \:Addmt :sz :ss:u ;nx — new DHCP Lease
3. Amo6 v kaptéha TCP/IP, em\é€te Using DHCP S IR

(Xprion DHCP) otnv avantuocopevn Aiota Config- '

ure IPv4 (Alapépwon IPv4 ). N RO ——
4. Kavte k\ik 1o Apply Now (E@appoyn Twpa) otav e o

TENEIWOETE. 0 clck e ok v s chunges,

THMEIQXIH: Avatpéfte otn Bonbela kat umootiptén Tou AEITOUPYIKOU 0ag
OUOTHHATOG Yla AEMTOUEPELEG OXETIKA HE TN Slapdppwon twv pubuicewv TCP/IP tou
UTTOAOYIOTH 00,




C. AngvepyomoloTe Tn 6UVSEoN HEGW TNAEPWVOU, AV EiVal EVEPYOTIOINUEVN.

Windows® 7

General [ searty | Prvacy | Gontent | Carmectons [programs | Advanced

1. Kdvte KA\IK 0TO KOU|.:I1Ti Start (Evapé&n) > Inte’rnet Ex- o pgmomnara v 6
plorer yia va eKKIVACETE TV EQapuoYH TTEPIRYNONG OTO ||
Siadiktuo. T [

2. Kavte kK\ik oto koupuri Tools (Epyaleia) > Internet op-
tions (EmAoyég
Internet) > kapté\a Connections (Zuvdéoeig).

3. EmAéEte Never dial a connection (Na pnv yivetai moté
KARon pag ouvdeong).

4. Kdavte KAk 010 OK éT1av TEAEIWOETE.

THMEIQXZH: Avatpé€te otn Borifeia tng epapuoyng mepiynong oto S1adiktuo mou
XPNOIUOTIOIEITE Y10 AETMTTOUEPELIEG OXETIKA UE TNV ATTEVEPYOTIOINON TWV PUOUICEWY TNG
oUVEEONC PEOW TNAEPWVOUL.

D. KAeiote 0Meg TIg avolyTég eappoyéG mepiynong oo Siadiktuo.

H cuokeun-meAdTtng Tou SikTUOoU SV pumopei va Snpoupyncel actppatn oUvéeon pe To
Spopoloynth.
EKtO¢ €0povug:

«  TomoBetroTE TO SPOUOAOYNTH) TTLO KOVTA OTOV ACUPHATO TIEAATN.

«  [poomaBnote va aAAEETE TIC PUBLICELS TWV KAVANWV.

‘EAeyxo¢ TautoTnTaG:
«  Anuioupyrote evolpuatn cUvEEDN e To SpopoloynTr).
«  ENéy€re i pubuioeig aopaleiag acupuatou SIKTUOU.

«  NatAote To Kouuri Emavagopdg otnv miow MAEUPA Yla TTEPIOCOTEPO AT TIEVTE
SeutepoOAemTal.

85

o]
—
>
o

<

<

Ll




Agv givail Suvatn n e0peon Tov SpopoloynTiy:

MNatrote To kKouumi Emavagopdg otnv mmiow mAgUpd yla TTEPIOCOTEPO ATTO TIEVTE
Seutepdhemnta.

«  EMNéy&re Tig pubuioeic Tou aclppatou mpooappoyéa omwe SSID kat pubuioelg
KpuTIToypdenong.

Aev givan Suvati n mpocPacn oo Internet péocw mpooappoyéa acvppatov Siktuoov (LAN).
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«  Metakiviote To SPOOAOYNTH TTIO KOVTA OTNV ACUPHATN CUCKEUN-TIEAATN.

« EAéy&te av 0 aouppatog mpooapoyEag eival CUVOEUEVOC OTO OWOTO ACUPUATO
SpopoloynTh.

«  EMNéy€te av To acUppato kavaAl mou xpnolporoleite gival cupfBatd pe ta Siabéoipa
KavaAia otn xwpa / TEPLoxr oag.

«  EAéy&re 11 pubuioeig kpuntoypdgnong.
«  ENéy&re av eival owotr n Kahwdiakn  ADSLouvdeon.
«  Mpoomadnote ava xpnotpomowwvtag kadwdio Ethernet.

Av n Auyvia ADSL“LINK (ZEY=H)” avaBoofrjvel cuvéxela i mapapével ofnotni n mpocfaocn
o710 Internet d¢v gival Suvatn - o Apopoloyntig dev gival Suvato va dnpiovpyncetl cuvdeon
pe 1o Siktuo ADSL.

«  ZIYOUPEUTEITE TIWG OAA TA KOAWAIA Eival SwoTd ouvdeSEEVQL

« Anoouvdéote To kadwdio Tpoodoaciag amd To kahwdiakd rj ADSL povtey,
TIEPIUEVETE UEPIKA AEMTA Kal ouVSEDTE Eavd To KaAwSL0.

+ Av n Auxvia ADSL ouveiCel va avafoaofrivel ) va mapapével X BHXTH (OFF),
ETMIKOIVWVNOTE PE TO TAPOXO TNG utnpeoiag ocag ADSL.

‘Exw §exdoel To 6vopa Tou SiktUou I} KA&IS1a ag@aleiac.

«  TMpoomadnote va SnUIoVPYAROETE TNV evoUpUATN oUVEEOH Kal va SIaUopPwaoEeTe Eava
TG puBuioelg kpumToypdenong.

«  MMatiote 1o Kouumi Emava@opdc yia meploodTepo and mévie SeutepdOAENTA yia
EMAVAPOPA TOU SPOUONOYNTH OTIC EPYOCTACIAKEG TIPOEMAEYUEVEG PUOUIOELC.

«  EpyooTaciakég mpoemAeyuéveg pubUioelC:

‘Ovopa xpnotn / Kwdikog MevBuvon IP: SSID: ASUS
npocPBaong: admin /admin | 192.168.1.1
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MoV pmopw va Bpw MEPIOOATEPEC TTANPOYOPIEC Yia TOV acUppATO SpopoloynTi;
«  Eyxepidio xpriotn oto CD umootipiéng

+ lototonog yia Xuxvég epwtioelg (FAQ): http://support.asus.com/faq

- lotétonog texvikng umootpiéng: http://support-org.asus.com/

« TnAe@wVIKN Ypapun eumnpétnong meAatwv: AvatpéETe TNV TNAEQWVIKN YPAUMN
oo TAPIENG OTOV ZUPMANPWUATIKS O8Nnyo.

SUPPORT HOTLINE

USA/ 1-812-282-2787 English Mon. to Fri.
Canada 8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)

Sat. to Sun.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)
Brazil 4003 0988 (Capital) Portuguese Mon. to Fri.

0800 880 0988 9:00am-18:00
(demais localidades)
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Contenuto della Confezione

M Router Wireless RT-N16 M Cavo di Rete

M Adattatore di Corrente M Guida Rapida

M CD di Supporto (manuale, utilita) M Garanzia
NOTE

- Incasodiarticoli danneggiati o mancanti, contattare il supporto ASUS per assistenza
e interrogativi di carattere tecnico. Consultare l'elenco delle hotline telefoniche
ASUS alla fine di questa guida.

« Perusufruire del servizio diassistenzain garanzia, & necessario conservare il materiale
I'imballaggio originario.

Descrizione Hardware

[ - T oo e
{
A
oo o
1) LED alimentaz. 6) Pulsante WPS
2) LED2.4GHz 7) Porte USB 2.0
3) LEDLAN 8) Pulsante direset
4) LEDWAN 9) Porta WAN (Internet)

5) Portaaliment. (DC-In) 10) Porte LAN 1 ~ 4*



- Unita flash o disco rigido esterno USB:

« Il router wireless funziona con la maggior parte dei dischi flash e dei dischi rigidi
USB di dimensioni sino a 2TB e supporta l'accesso di lettura-scrittura per FAT16,
FAT32, EXT2, EXT3 e NTFS.

« Per rimuovere in sicurezza il disco USB, avviare l'interfaccia grafica web
(http://192.168.1.1), quindi alla pagina Network Map, selezionare External USB
disk status > Safely Remove disk e cliccare Remove.

- La rimozione non corretta del disco USB potrebbe causare la corruzione dei dati.

« Per consultare I'elenco dei file system e delle partizioni per disco rigido supportate
dal router wireless, visitare l'indirizzo: http://event.asus.com/networks/disksupport

« Per consultare l'elenco delle stampanti supportate dal router wireless, visitare

Posizionamento del router wireless

Per una trasmissione ottimale del segnale fra il router wireless e i dispositivi di rete ad
esso connessi, assicurarsi di:

Collocare il router wireless in una posizione abbastanza centrale da garantire la massima
copertura del segnale senza fili per i dispositivi di rete.

Tenere il dispositivo lontano da oggetti metallici e dalla luce diretta del sole.

Tenere il dispositivo lontano da dispositivi Wi-Fi solo 20MHz 0 802.11g, periferiche
per computer da 2.4GHz, dispositivi Bluetooth, telefoni cellulari, trasformatori, motori
industriali, luci fluorescenti, forni a microonde, frigoriferi ed altre apparecchiature
industriali, in modo da evitare l'interferenza o la perdita del segnale.

Per una copertura ottimale fronte-retro, mettere il router wireless in posizione verticale.

Per una copertura ottimale dall'alto verso il basso, mettere il router wireless in posizione
inclinata.

Aggiornare sempre il firmware. Visitare il sito ufficiale ASUS, all'indirizzo http://www.asus.
com per gli ultimi aggiornamenti.
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Opzioni di Montaggio

Dopo essere stato prelevato dalla confezione, il router wireless

ASUS é stato progettato per essere posto su di una superficie
piana rialzata, come un armadietto per documenti o una

mensola. Il dispositivo potrebbe anche essere adattato al gasessotgnsess
montaggio su parete o soffitto. §308308338383583

Per montare il router wireless ASUS:
1.

0000 000
530000000000000000

5056600066000600

Localizzare i due ganci per il montaggio, sul lato inferiore
dell'apparecchio.

Segnare la posizione dei due fori superiori su una
superficie piana.

Stringere le due viti, sino a quando restano esposte solo
per 1/4".

Fissare i ganci del Router Wireless ASUS alle viti.

NOTA: se il router wireless ASUS non ¢ ben fissato o troppo allentato, regolare
nuovamente le viti.

Procedura preliminare

Disinserire i cavi dal modem

ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi che il modem via cavo/ADSL sia spento da almeno due
minuti.



a: Disinserire 'adattatore AC dalla presa elettrica e disconnetterlo dal modem via cavo/
ADSL.

b: Disinserire il cavo di rete dal modem via cavo/ADSL.

2. Installare il router wireless.

4 M

ASUS Wireless Router

a: Inserire 'adattatore AC del router wireless nella porta DC-In e collegarlo ad una presa
elettrica.

b: Mediante il cavo di rete, collegare il computer alla porta LAN del router wireless.

+ Per stabilire una connessione wireless, ignorare il punto "b".

+ Perla connessione wireless , utilizzare un adattatore WLAN compatibile con lo
standard IEEE 802.11b/g/n. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il manuale utente
fornito con I'adattatore wireless.

c: Utilizzando un altro cavo di rete, collegare il modem alla porta WAN del router wireless.
d: Inserire I'adattatore AC del modem alla porta DC-In e collegarlo ad una presa elettrica.
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3. Disattivare alcune impostazioni del computer.

A. Disattivare il server proxy, se attivato.
B. Configurare le impostaioni TCP/IP, in modo da ottenere automaticamente un indirizzo IP.

C. Disattivare la connessione telefonica, se attivata.

NOTA: per approfondimenti sulla disattivazione delle impostazioni del computer,
consultare la sezione sulle domande frequenti.

Per iniziare

1. Configurare le impostazioni wireless tramite l'interfaccia grafica web del router

wireless.

a: Avviare il browser web (Internet Explorer, Firefox, Google Chrome o Safari).

NOTA: se non si riesce ad avviare automaticamente la procedura QIS, attenersi alle
seguenti impostazioni manuali:

+ Digitare http://192.168.1.1 nel browser web ed avviare di nuovo la procedura
QIS (Quick Internet Setup).

- Disattivare le impostazioni proxy, la connessione telefonica e configurare le impostazioni
TCP/IP per ottenere automaticamente un indirizzo IP. Per approfondimenti, consultare
la sezione sulle domande frequenti oppure utilizzare il programma di configurazione
guidata, disponibile nel CD di supporto.
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b:

La funzione QIS (Quick Internet Setup) del router wireless rileva automaticamente il
tipo di connessione dell’ISP, fra cui IP dinamico, PPPoE, PPTP, L2TP e IP statico. Inserire
le informazioni necessarie per il tipo di connessione richiesta.

NOTA: la rilevazione automatica del tipo di connessione avviene quando si configura il
router wireless per la prima volta o quando si ripristinano le impostazioni di fabbrica.

IMPORTANTE! Richiedere al fornitore del servizio (ISP) le informazioni necessarie sul
tipo di connessione a internet.

Assegnare il nome di rete (SSID) e il TS
codice di sicurezza per la connessione —

Quick Intetnat Setup

wireless a 2.4GHz e 5 GHz. Al termine,
premere Apply.

Sono visualizzate le impostazioni

wireless e internet. Premere Next per
continuare.

Leggere la guida sulla connessione di
rete wireless. Al termine, premere
Finish.

NOTE: assegnare un nome di rete contenente max. 32 caratteri.
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4. Al termine, premere OK.

Domande frequenti

Al termine della procedura, risulta ancora impossibile accedere all'interfaccia grafica web

per configurare le impostazioni del router wireless.

A. Disattivare il server proxy, se attivato.

Windows® 7

1. Selezionare Start > Internet Explorer per avviare il
browser web.

2. Selezionare Tools > Internet options > Connections
tab > LAN settings.

3. Dalla schermata Impostazioni rete locale (LAN),

‘ General | securiy | Privacy | Contenf|| Comnectons |dograms | Advanced |
| S |

T ——
5o

Dialp
&5 Access RD Network Resources -Go to von. | acd
‘
R P—r— v | [Remove... ]
ChooseSetngs f you e o confire 3 rovy Settings.

© Never diala connection
) Dia whenever a network connection s not present
©) Always dil my default cormection

Current Hane Setdefoult

Local Area Network (LAN) settings

LN ettngs do ot pey to dlup comections

Choose Settings above for diak-up settings

Local Area Network (LAN) Settings

deselezionare la casella di controllo Use a proxy
server for your LAN.

Automatic configuration

Automatic configuration may override manual settings. To ensure the
use of manual settings, disable automatic configuration.

(] Automatically detect settings
(] use automatic configuration script

Address

Proxy server

[Use @ proxy server for your LAN (These settings wil not apply o
dial-up or VPN connections).

Acdress; port: |80 Advanced

[ ] Bypass proxy server for local addresses

[Ce ) e




MAC 0S

« =

Show All_| Displays Sound | Network  Startup Disk

Newwork

1. Dal browser Safari, selezionare Safari > Preferences
> Advanced > Change Settings...

Show: { Built-in Ethernet =)

2. Dalla schermata Network, deselezionare FTP Proxy e =
Web Proxy (HTTP). -
3. Altermine, premere Apply Now. ;mm 0

Bypass proxy settings for
these Hosts & Domains

¥ Use Passive FTP Mode (PASV)

@

NOTA: per approfondimenti sulle modalita di disattivazione del server proxy,
consultare la guida del browser.

B. Configurare le impostazioni TCP/IP per ottenere automaticamente un indirizzo IP.

Windows® 7

[ EHES Properties = | =]
1. Selezionare Start > Control Panel > Network and Cometur
Internet > Network and Sharing Center > Manage - i

network connections. Len.]

Tris conmection uses the folowing tems:

9 Clrt for Mirosaft Networks
QoS Packet Scheduler
File and Printer Sharing for Microsoft Networks.

2. Selezionare Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4),
quindi fare clic su Properties.

Rawether NDIS 6.X SPR Protosol Driver

niemet Protocol Version & (TCP/IPYE)
ntemet Frotocal Vegsion 4 (TCP/IPv4)

R

ver Tapdlog] iscoveny Wapper /0
Link-Layer Topology Discovery Responder

Insial, Uninstal I Froperties I

Description

Transmission Cortrol Protocol/Intemet Protocol. The defauit
wide area network protocol that provides communication
across dverse nterconnected networks
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3. Per ottenere automaticamente le impostazioni [P iPv4  [ieme reiseiVesion 4 (0o poperien, L2 I
IP, selezionare Obtain an IP address automatically.

General | Alternate Configuration

. You can get automatically i your
4. Atermine, premere OK.

this capabilty. Otherwise, you need to ask your networc administrator
for the appropriate [P settings.

btain an P address automatcaly

e the following 1P address:

@ Obtain DS server address automatically

e the following DNS server addresses:

Validate settings upon exit

MACOS

000

. =
Cliccare sullicona Apple e posta sul lato superiore L BRAG 8
sinistro dello schermo.

—_

Location: (Automatic =

Selezionare System Preferences > Network > e
Configure...

(TCIIp | PPRoE  AppleTalk  Proxies | Ethernet |

[t s Cvamgorcr

Dalla scheda TCP/IP, selezionare Using DHCP —
dall'elenco a discesa Configure IPv4.

o requres)
Router:  192.168.182.250

4. Altermine, premere Apply Now. —

Search Domains:

I s OCRODE0O00ORELL AT TER

B Cles e ock o revers ks iy

Assistme. ) |(“Apply Now ).

NOTA: per informazioni dettagliate sulla configurazione delle impostazioni TCP/IP
del computer, consultare la guida e la funzione di supporto del sistema operativo.
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C. Disattivare la connessione telefonica, se necessario.

Windows® 7 M
General [ searty | Prvacy | Gontent | Carmectons [programs | Advanced

1. Selezionare Start > Internet Explorer per avviare il ‘ o pgmomnara v 6

browser. oo
2. Selezionare Tools > Internet options > Connections B remmronmRemres oo ([ )
tab )
: 2l F—— +| [ Removen. |
3. Selezionare Never dial a connection. Grose ety tonisre spony
4. Al termine, premere OK. M,

) Always dial my default connection

Setdefat

Local Area Network

[ p—

Choose Settings above for dik-up settings

NOTA: per disattivare le impostazioni della connessione telefonica, consultare la
guida del browser.

D. Chiudere tuttii browser web in esecuzione.

Il client non riesce a stabilire una connessione wireless con il router.

Fuori Raggio:

+  Collocare il router in posizione piu vicina al client wireless.
«  Tentare di modificare le impostazioni dei canali.

Autenticazione:

- Utilizzare la connessione via cavo per la connessione con il router.
- Controllare le impostazioni di protezione wireless.
«  Premere il pulsante di ripristino,sul pannello posteriore, per oltre cinque secondi.
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Impossibile rilevare il router:

« Premere il pulsante di ripristino,sul pannello posteriore, per oltre cinque secondi.

«  Controllare le impostazioni dell'adattatore wireless, come le impostazioni SSID e di
crittografia.

Impossibile accedere a Internet tramite I'adattatore Wireless LAN

« Spostare il router in una posizione piu vicina al client wireless.
« Verificare che 'adattatore wireless sia connesso al corretto router wireless.

- Verificare che il canale wireless utilizzato sia conforme ai canali disponibili nella zona/
paese.

- Verificare le impostazioni crittografiche.
« Verificare che la connessione ADSL o via cavo sia corretta.
- Riprovare con un altro cavo Ethernet.

Sela spia "LINK" ADSL lampeggia in continuazione o &€ sempre spenta, & impossibile
accedere a Internet - il Router non riesce a stabilire una connessione con la rete ADSL.

« Assicurarsi che i cavi siano tutti correttamente collegati.

« Disconnettere il cavo di alimentazione dal modem ADSL o via cavo, attendere alcuni
minuti, e poi riconnetterlo.

+ Selaspia ADSL continua a lampeggiare o ad essere SPENTA, contattare il fornitore del
servizio ADSL.

Il nome di rete o le chiavi di crittografia sono state dimenticate.

- Tentare di impostare la connessione via cavo e riconfigurare la codificazione wireless.

+ Premere il pulsante di ripristino,sul pannello posteriore del router wireless, per oltre
cinque secondi.

+ Impostazioni di fabbrica:

Nome utente / Password: Indirizzo IP: SSID: ASUS
admin / admin 192.168.1.1




Dove trovare ulteriori informazioni sul router wireless?

Manuale Utente nel CD di supporto
Sito FAQ online: http://support.asus.com/faq
Sito del supporto tecnico: http://support.asus.com/techserv
Telefono del supporto tecnico in questa guida.

TELEFONO DEL S

PPORTO TECNI

()

USA/
Canada

1-812-282-2787

English

Mon. to Fri.
8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)

Sat. to Sun.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)

Brazil

4003 0988 (Capital)

0800 880 0988
(demais localidades)

Portuguese

Mon. to Fri.
9:00am-18:00
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Innhold i pakken

M RT-N16 M AC-adapter
M Nettverkskabel M Hurtigstartguide
M Support CD (Brukerveiledning/verktay) M Garantikort

Maskinvarefunksjoner

1) Strem LED 6) WPS-knapp

2) 2.4GHzLED 7) USB 2.0-porter

3) LANLED 8) Reset (Nullstill)-knapp
4) WANLED 9) WAN (Internett) port
5) Stremport (DC) 10) LAN 1 ~ 4 porter*
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. USB ekstern HDD/flashdisk:

+ Den tradlgse ruteren fungerer med de fleste USB
HDD-er/flashdisker opptil 2 TB og statter
lese-skrivetilgang for FAT16, FAT32, EXT2, EXT3 og NTFS.

- Fortrygg flerning av USB-disken, start det nettbaserte brukergrensesnittet
(http://192.168.1.1), deretter i Network Map (Nettverkskart)-sidens gvre
heyre hjerne, klikk pa USB-ikonet og klikk pa Eject USB 1 (Lgs ut USB 1).

+ Feil flerning av USB-disken kan fare til korrupt data.

- For listen over filsystemer og harddiskpartisjoner som den tradlgse ruteren
stotter, besgk http://event.asus.com/ networks/disksupport

- For listen over skrivere som den tradlgse ruteren stotter, besok
http://event.asus.com/networks/printersupport

Plassere ruteren

For best mulig tradlgs signaloverfering mellom den tradlgse ruteren og nettverksenhe-
tene som er koblet til den, ma du serge for at du:

« Plasserer den tradlgse rutere i et sentralt omrade for maksimal tradlgs dekning for
nettverksenhetene.

» Hold enheten unna metallhindringer og direkte sollys.

+ Hold enheten unna Wi-Fi-enheter med bare 802.119 eller 20MHz, 2,4 GHz-datamas-
kinutstyr, Bluetooth-enheter, tradlgse telefoner, transformatorer, tunge motorer,
fluorescerende lys, mikrobglgeovner, kjgleskap og annet industriutstyr for a forhindre
signalinterferens eller -tap.

«  For den beste dekningen front-til-bak, plasserer du den tradlgse ruteren i en oppreist
posisjon.

«  For den beste dekningen opp-og-ned, plasserer du den tradlgse ruteren i en skra posisjon.

«+ Alltid oppdater til den siste fastvaren. Besgk ASUS-websiden pa http://www.asus.
com for de aller siste fastvareoppdateringene.
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Monteringsmuligheter

Ute av esken, er ASUS tradles ruter designet til a sitte pa
en hevet flat overflate som et arkivkabinett eller bokhylle.
Enheten kan ogsa konverteres for montering pa en vegg eller
i et tak:

Slik monterer du ASUS tradles ruter:

1. Se under for to monteringskroker.

2. Merk to gvre hull pa en flat overflate.
3. Stram til to skruer til kun 1/4” vises. sececens
4. Fest krokene pa ASUS tradles ruter til skruene.

MERK: Juster skruene hvis du ikke kan hekte ASUS tradlgs ruteren pa skruene eller
hvis den er for lgs.

For du fortsetter

1. Koble fra kablene/ledningene til ditt eksisterende modemoppsett

~ _Modem
9 D

102



a: Koble fra AC-adapteren fra stikkontakten og koble den fra kabel-/ADSL- modemet.
b: Koble nettverkskabelen fra kabel-/ADSL-modemet.

2. Sett opp det tradlgse miljoet.

ASUS Wireless Router

a: Selzt inn den tradlgse ruterens AC-adapter i DC-inntaksporten og koble til et stramut-
tak.

b: Med nettverkskabelen, koble datamaskinen til den trddlgse ruterens LAN-port.

MERKNADER:

- For a etablere en tradlgs forbindelse, hopp over trinn “b”".

+ Foren tradlgs tilkobling, bruk et IEEE 802.11b/g/n-kompatibel WLAN-kort. Henvis til
bruksanvisningen som fulgte med den tradlgse adapteren for tradles forbindelse.

c: Med en annen nettverkskabel, koble modemet til den tradlase ruterens
WANport.

d: Settinn modemets AC-adapter i DC-inntaksporten og koble til et stremuttak.

103



3. Deaktiver noen innstillinger pa datamaskinen.

A. Deaktiver proxyserveren, hvis denne er aktivert.
B. Still inn TCP/IP-innstillingene til 8 automatisk innhente en IP-adresse.

C. Deaktver den eksterne oppringingen, hvis denne er aktivert.

MERK: For flere detaljer om deaktivering av datamaskininnstillingene, henvis til
Sporsmal og svar.

Kommei gang

1. Konfigurer de tradlgse innstillingene dine via det nettbaserte grense-

snittet.

a: Start nettleseren din, f.eks. Internet Explorer, Firefox, Google Chrome, eller
Safari.

ASUS RT-N16

MERK: Huvis QIS ikke starter automatisk, felger du disse trinnene for @ manuelt starte
Qls:

« I nettleseren din, skriv inn http://192.168.1.1 og kjor Quick Internet Setup (QIS)-

veiviseren igjen.

- Deaktiver proxy-innstillingene, ekstern oppringing, og sett op
TCP/IP-innstillingene til 8 automatisk hente inn en IP-adresse. Eor mer informasjon,
henvis til Spersmal og svar-delen eller bruk oppsettsveiviseren pa support CD-en
for automatisk problemlasning.
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b: Den tradlgse ruterens Quick Internet Setup (QIS)-funksjonen
registrerer automatisk om ISP-tilkoblingstypen din er Dynamic IP (Dynamisk IP),
PPPoE, PPTP, L2TP og Static IP (Statisk IP). Tast inn ngdvendig informasjon for
tilkoblingstypen din
MERK: Auto-detection (Automatisk registrering) av ISP-tilkoblingstypen din skjer
ndr du konfigurerer den tradlgse ruteren for fgrste gang eller nar den tradlgse ruteren
er nullstilt til standardinnstillingene

ADVARSEL! Fa ngdvendig informasjon om Internett-tilkoblingstypen din fra Inter-
nettleverandgren din (ISP).

c: Tilordne nettverksnavnet (SSID) og
sikkerhetsngkkelen for din 2,4 GHz og 5
GHz tradlgse
tilkobling. Klikk pad Apply (Bruk) nér du
er ferdig.

d: Innstillingene for Internett og tradlast
vises. Klikk Next (Neste) for a fortsette.

e: Les opplaeringen for tradlgs nettverk-
stilkobling. Nar du er ferdig klikk pa Fin-
ish (Avslutt).
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Spersmal og svar

Etter at a ha fulgt trinnene, kan jeg fremdeles ikke fa tilgang til den tradlgse ruterens
nettbaserte brukergrensesnitt for a konfigurere den tradlgse ruterens innstillinger.

A. Deaktiver proxyserveren, hvis denne er aktivert.
Windows® 7

1. Klikk pa Start > Internet Explorer for a8 dpne nettlese- Gm‘|smy|p,m|cm|_‘ —— S
| IS |

ren. A Do nemetomecton, ik
2. Klikk pa Tools (Verktgy) > Internet options (Alternati- | osw=:

ver for Internett) > P

Connections (Tilkoblinger)-kategorien > LAN settings Cam)

(LAN-innstillinger). P —————

server for a connecton,
© Never dial a connection
© Dial whenever a network connection is not present
) Always dial my default connection

Nore Setdefault

1| cawsettngs oot appy to dalup connectons

Choose Settings above for dal-up settings.

3. FraLocal Area Network (LAN) Settings (Innstillinger ~ ‘eclie ook bseiog: T &

for lokalt nettverk) Automatc confgeston
. Automatic configuration may override manual settings. To ensure the
-skjermen, fiern krysset for Use a proxy server for el e il bl

[] Automatically detect settings

your LAN (Bruk en proxy-server til lokalnettet). Emaea
4. Klikk pa OK nar du er ferdig.

Proxy server

7Use & proxy server for your LAN (These settings will not 2pply to
‘ disl-up or VPN connections).

address port: (50 Advanced

Bypass proxy server for local addresses

| =
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MACOS

1. Fra menylinjen, klikk pa Safari > Preferences...
(Valg...) > Kategorien Advanced (Avansert) >
Change Settings... (Endre innstillinger...).

2. Fralisten over protokoller, fravelg FTP Proxy og Web
Proxy (HTTPS).

3. Klikk pa Apply Now (Bruk na) nar du er ferdig.

®

MERK: Henvis til nettleserens hjelpefunksjon for detaljer om deaktivering av proxy-
serveren..

B. Still inn TCP/IP-innstillingene til & automatisk innhente en IP-adresse.

. § Estm properties =
Windows® 7 T
1. Klikk pa Start > Control Panel (Kontrollpanel) > o it
Network and Internet (Nettverk og Internett) > :
Network and Sharing Center (Nettverks- og delings- S R
senter) > Manage network connections (Adminis- o Bt
trere nettverkstilkoblinger). S 0 6508 PO

Velg Internet Protocol Version 4(TCP/IPv4) og klikk
deretter pa Properties (Egenskaper).

o Tk Loy Epper 0
- Link-Layer Topology Discovery Responder
Instal. Uninstal [ Properies |
Descrption
“Transmission Cortrol Prtocal/Intemat Protocol, The defauk

wide area network protocol that provides commurication
‘aeross diverse ntercomnected networks.
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3. For a automatisk hente inn IPv4 IP-innstillingene, kryss  [imsns potoivesion s ncom popenien, ol
av for Obtain an IP address automatically (Motta en | /e~ [sensecontasaim
IP-adresse automatisk). Al s o e

for the appropriate [P settings.

4. Klikk pa OK nar du er ferdig.

e the following 1P address:

@ Obtain DS server address automatically

") Use the following DINS server addresses

Valate settings upon exit

MAC OS

1. Klikk pa Apple-ikonet & gverst til venstre pa skjer-
men.

Show:  Buil-in Ethernet

2. Klikk pa System Preferences (Systemvalg) > e e ST

Network (Nettverk) > Configure... (Konfigurer ...). | T

1P Address: 192.168.182.103

3. Fra TCP/IP-kategorien, velg Using DHCP (Bruke

new DRCP Lesse

DHCP) i Configure IPv4 S —
(Konfigurer IPv4)-rullegardinlisten. N e

1Pv6 Address: (e80:0000:0000.0000:0211:24ffe32:b18e

4. Klikk pd Apply Now (Bruk na) nar du er ferdig.

B Cles e ock o revers ks iy

MERK: Henuvis til nettleserens hjelpefunksjon for detaljer om deaktivering av
innstillingene for ekstern tilkobling..
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C. Deaktver den eksterne oppringingen, hvis denne er aktivert.

Windows® 7
General | Seauity | Pivacy | Content | Connectons | programs | Advanced |
1. Click Start > Internet Explorer to launch the browser. o pgmomnara v 6
2. Click Tools > Internet options > Connections tab. oaeo
i . A T
3. Tick Never dial a connection. P
4, Click OK when done. T, g

-

NOTE: Refer to your browser's help feature for details on disabling the dial-up
connection settings.

D. Lukk alle apne nettleservinduer.

Klienten kan ikke etablere en tradlgs tilkobling med ruteren.

Utenfor rekkevidde:

«  Plasser ruteren naermere den tradlgse klienten.
+  Prov & endre kanalinnstillingene.

Autentifisering:

«  Bruk kablet tilkobling for & koble til ruteren.
«  Sjekk de tradlgse sikkerhetsinnstillingene.
+  Trykk pa Reset-knappen pa bakpanelet i mer enn fem sekunder.
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Kan ikke finne ruteren:

«  Trykk pa Reset-knappen pa bakpanelet i mer enn fem sekunder.

«  Sjekk innstillingen i den tradlgse adapteren som SSID og
krypteringsinnstillinger.

Kan ikke fa tilgang til Internett via en tradlgs LAN-adapter.

+  Flytt ruteren naermere den tradlese klienten.
+ Sjekk om den tradlgse adapteren er koblet til den rette trddlgse ruteren.

«  Sjekk om den tradlese kanalen som brukes samsvarer med kanalene som er tilgjen-
gelige i landet/omradet ditt.

«  Sjekk krypteringsinnstillingene.
+  Sjekk om ADSL- eller kabeltilkoblingen stemmer.
+  Prov pa nytt med en annen Ethernet-kabel.

Dersom ADSL "LINK"-lyset blinker kontinuerlig eller slukkes, er ikke Internettilgang mulig
- ruteren kan ikke etablere en tilkobling med ADSL-nettverket.

«  Kontroller at kablene dine er riktig koblet til.

- Koble stremledningen fra ADSL- eller kabelmodemet, vent et par minutter, koble
deretter til ledningen igjen.

« Hvis ADSL-lyset fortsetter & blinke eller forblir AV, kontakter du
ADSL-tjenesteleverandgren.

Nettverksnavn eller sikkerhetsngkler er glemt.

- Prov a sette opp den kablede tilkoblingen og konfigurer krypteringsinnstillingene pa
nytt.

+  Trykk pa Reset-knappen i mer enn fem sekunder for a nullstille eller gjenopprette
systemet til fabrikkinnstillingene.

« Fabrikkinnstillinger:

Brukernavn/passord:| IP-adresse: SSID: ASUS
admin / admin 192.168.1.1
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Hvor kan jeg finne mer informasjon om den tradlgse ruteren?

+ Bruksanvisning i support CD-en

+ Online side med spgrsmal og svar: http://support.asus.com/faq
- Side for teknisk stette: http://support-org.asus.com/

+ Kundehjelp: Henvis til stottetelefonnummeret i tilleggsquiden

SUPPORT HOTLINE

USA/ 1-812-282-2787 English Mon. to Fri.
Canada 8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)

Sat. to Sun.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)
Brazil 4003 0988 (Capital) Portuguese Mon. to Fri.

0800 880 0988 9:00am-18:00
(demais localidades)
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@ Contetido da embalagem

>

2 M RT-N16 M Transformador

3 M Cabo de rede M Guia de consulta rapida
o

M CD de suporte (contendo o manual e os utilitarios)
M Cartao de Garantia

Caracteristicas do hardware

1) LEDdeAlimentacao 6) BotaoWPS

2) LED24GHz 7) Portas USB 2.0
3) LANLED 8) Botdo de reposicdo
4) LEDWAN 9) Porta WAN (Internet)

Porta de alimentacgao
5) (Entrada DC 10) Portas LAN 1 a4*
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Mod

- Disco Rigido USB Externo/Disco Flash:

+ O router sem fios funciona com a maioria dos Discos Rigidos USB/Discos Flash
com até 2TB de capacidade e suporta o acesso de leitura-escrita nos sistemas
FAT16, FAT32, EXT2, EXT3 e NTFS.

v

o
Q
=
(1]
(7]

- Pararemover em seguranca o disco USB, aceda a interface Web
(http://192.168.1.1) e no canto superior direito da pagina Network Map
(Mapa de rede), clique no icone USB e em Eject USB 1 (Ejectar USB 1).

«  Aremocao incorrecta do disco USB podera danificar os dados.

- Para consultar a lista de sistemas de ficheiros e de particdes de disco rigido
que o router sem fios suporta, visite http://event.asus.com/ networks/

disksupport

« Para consultar a lista de impressoras que o router suporta, visite http://event.asus.
com/networks/printersupport

Colocacgao do router

Para garantir a melhor qualidade de transmisséo entre o router sem fios e os dispositivos
de rede a ele ligados:

« Coloque o router sem fios numa area central para obter a maior cobertura possivel
sem flos para os seus dispositivos de rede.

« Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de obstru¢des de metal e de luz solar directa.

- Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de dispositivos Wi-Fi que utilizam apenas a norma
802.11g ou 20MHz, periféricos de computador que utilizam a banda 2,4GHz, disposi-
tivos Bluetooth, telefones sem fios, transformadores, motores de alta resisténcia, lam-
padas fluorescentes, fornos microondas, frigorificos e outros equipamentos industriais
para evitar interferéncias ou perdas de sinal.

«  Para uma melhor cobertura horizontal, coloque o router sem fios na posicao vertical.
«  Para uma melhor cobertura vertical, coloque o router sem fios numa posicao inclinada.

« Actualize sempre para o firmware mais recente. Visite o Web site da ASUS em http://
www.asus.com para obter as actualizacdes de firmware mais recentes.

113



)
@
=
(=)
=
id
S
O
o.

Opc¢oes de montagem

Fora da caixa, o Router Sem Fios RT-N16 ASUS é concebido
para estar numa superficie plana e elevada, como um arqui-
vo de ficheiros ou uma estante de livros. A unidade também
pode ser convertida para montagem numa parede ou tecto.
Para montar o RT-N16 ASUS:

1. Procure dois ganchos de montagem na parte inferior.

2. Marque dois orificios superiores numa parede ou numa
superficie plana e elevada.

3. Aperte dois parafusos até que apenas esteja visivel 1/4"
4. Prenda os ganchos do RT-N16 ASUS aos parafusos.

NOTA: Reajuste os parafusos se ndo conseguir prender o Router Sem Fios ASUS aos
parafusos ou se estiver muito solto.

Antes de prosseguir

1. Desligue os fios/cabos ligados ao modem

AVISO! Certifique-se de que o modem por cabo/ADSL se encontra desligado ha pelo
menos dois minutos.
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a: Egsslli_gue o transformador AC da tomada eléctrica e desligue-o do modem por cabo/

Mod

b: Desligue o cabo de rede do modem por cabo/ADSL.

2. Configure o ambiente da sua rede sem fios.

v

o
Q
=
(1]
w

a: Ligue o transformador AC do router sem fios a porta de entrada DC e a uma tomada
eléctrica.

b: Utilizando o cabo de rede, ligue o seu computador a porta LAN do router sem fios.

- Para estabelecer uma ligagao sem fios, ignore o passo “b"

« Para uma ligacdo sem fios, utilize uma placa WLAN compativel com a norma
IEEE 802.11b/g/n. Para estabelecer uma ligagédo sem fios consulte o manual de
utilizador fornecido com a placa de rede sem fios.

c: Utilizando outro cabo de rede, ligue o seu modem a porta WAN do router sem fios.
d: Ligue o transformador AC do modem a porta de entrada DC e a uma tomada eléctrica.
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3. Deaktiver noen innstillinger pa datamaskinen.

A. Deaktiver proxyserveren, hvis denne er aktivert.

B. Still inn TCP/IP-innstillingene til 8 automatisk innhente en IP-adresse.

C. Deaktver den eksterne oppringingen, hvis denne er aktivert.

NOTA: Para obter mais detalhes acerca de como desactivar as configuragdes do seu
computador, consulte as Perguntas
Frequentes (FAQ).

Introducao

1. Configure as defini¢des da rede sem fios utilizando a interface Web (GUI
Web).

a: Execute o seu navegador Web, como por exemplo o Internet Explorer, o Fire-
fox ,Google Chrome ou o Safari.

7SUS RTNTE

ASUS RT-N16

NOTAS: Se afungdo QIS ndo iniciar automaticamente, siga estes passos para iniciar
a fungao QIS manualmente:

+ No navegador Web, introduza http://192.168.1.1 e execute novamente o
Assistente de Configuracdo Rapida de Internet (QIS).

- Desactive as defini¢cdes de proxy, a ligagdo de acesso telefénico e configure as defi-
nicdes de TCP/IP para obter um endereco IP automaticamente. Para obter mais de-
talhes, consulte a seccdo de Perguntas Frequentes (FAQ) ou utilize o Assistente de
Configuragao incluido no CD de suporte para executar um diagnéstico automatico.



b: Afuncédo de Configuracdo Rapida de Internet (QIS) do router sem fios detecta auto-
maticamente se o tipo de ligacdo do seu ISP é de
Dynamic IP (IP Dinamico), PPPoE, PPTP, L2TP, e Static IP (IP
Estatico). Introduza as informagdes necessérias para o seu tipo de ligacéo..

Mod

NOTA: A deteccao automética do tipo de ligagcdo do seu ISP ocorrerd quando con-
figurar o router sem fios pela primeira vez ou quando forem repostas as predefini¢coes
do router sem fios.
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v

IMPORTANTE! Contacte o seu Fornecedor de Servicos de Internet (ISP), para obter
as informacdes necessarias relativas ao seu tipo de ligagao a Internet.

c: Atribua o nome de rede (SSID) e a chave
de seguranca para a sua ligacdo sem fio a
2,4GHz e 5GHz. Clique em Apply
(Aplicar) quando terminar.

d: Serdo exibidas as suas defini¢oes de Inter-
net e da ligagao sem fios. Clique em Next
(Seguinte) para
continuar.

e: Leia o tutorial de ligacdo da rede sem

fios. Clique em Finish (Concluir) quando
terminar.

NOTA: Pode atribuir um nome de rede com um maximo de 32 caracteres.
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Perguntas Frequentes (FAQ)

Depois de seguir todos os passos, ainda nao consigo aceder a interface grafica Web
do router (GUI Web) para configurar as definicoes do router sem fios.

A. Desactive o servidor proxy, caso esteja activado.
Windows® 7

1. Cligue em Start (Iniciar) > Internet Explorer para execu- | «g pouss s cmmim o

tar o navegador Web.

2. Clique em Tools (Ferramentas) > Internet options (Op- | <™= [ = | ‘
¢oes da Internet) > separador Connections (Ligagées) >

LAN settings (Defini¢oes de LAN).

3. No ecré Defini¢des de rede local (LAN), desmarque
a opcéo Use a proxy server for your LAN (Utilizar
um servidor proxy para a rede local).

4. Clique em OK quando terminar.

‘ General | securty | Privacy | Contenf|| Connectons |skograms | Advanced |
—_

Dial-up

e |
Crae Setgs 00 eed o cnfre aseony
5

server for a connection.

@ Never dial  connection
) Dil whenever  network connection is not present.
) Always dil my default cormection

Current None Setdefault

Local Area Network (LAN) settings

L Settngs ot oy o dilp comectns

Choose Settings above for diak-up settings

Local Area Network (LAN] Settings -

‘Automatic configuration

Automatic configuration may override manual settings. To ensure the
use of manual settings, disable automatic configuration.

[] Automatically detect settings
] Use automatic configuration seript

Proxy server

[ Use aroxy server for your LAN (These settings will not apply to
disl-up or VPN connections]

. port; (80 Advanced

Bypass proxy server for local addresses

[Ce) o=




MAC Os
1.

Na barra menu barra de menus, clique em Safari >
Preferences... (Preferéncias...) > Change Set-
tings... (Alterar definigbes...)

Na lista de protocolos, desarque FTP Proxy (Proxy
FTP) e Web Proxy (HTTPS) (Proxy web (HTTPS)).

Clique em Apply Now (Aplicar agora) quando termi-
nar.

¥ Use Passive FTP Mode (PASV) @

NOTA: Consulte a ajuda do navegador para obter mais detalhes acerca da desacti-
vacao do servidor proxy.

B. Configurar as defini¢oes de TCP/IP para obter automaticamente um endereco IP.

Windows® 7 [ B8 Properties =
1. Clique em Start (Iniciar) > Control Panel (Painel de o Nk

Controlo) > Network and Internet (Rede e Internet)

> Network and Sharing Center (Centro de Rede e

Partilha) > Manage network connections (Gerir
Ligagoes de rede).

Seleccione Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4)
(Internet Protocol versao 4 (TCP/IPv4)) e depois
cligue em Properties (Propriedades).

Mod
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3. Para configurar automaticamente as defini¢des de IP

iPv4, marque a opcao
Obtain an IP address automatically (Obter auto-
maticamente um endereco IP).

4. Clique em OK quando terminar.

MACOS

1.

Clique no icone Apple & no canto
superior esquerdo do ecra.

Clique em System Preferences (Preferéncias do Sis-
tema) > Network (Rede) > Configure... (Configurar

No separador TCP/IP, seleccione Using DHCP (Usar
DHCP) na lista pendente Configure IPv4 (Configurar
1Pv4).

Clique em Apply Now (Aplicar agora) quando termi-
nar.

NOTA:

16 [t

Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPvd) Propertien,

General | Alternate Configuration

You can gt automatically if your
this capabilty. Otherwise, you need to ask your networc administrator
for the appropriate [P settings.

btain an P address automatcaly

e the following 1P address:

@ Obtain DS server address automatically

) Use the following DINS server addresses:

Validate settings upon exit

ok o
¢« =
P o —)
Show: (Bl et 5]
(TCPiip | pPRoE  AppleTalk  Proxies | Ethemet |
[Gomtowe o Lvang ovcr o |

1P Address: 192.168.182.103 Renew DHCP Lesse

Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0 DHCP Client ID:
o requres)
Router:  192.168.182.250

DNS Servers: [192.168.128.10

e T
I s OCRODE0O00ORELL AT TER

B Cles e ock o revers ks iy o

Consulte a ajuda e suporte do sistema operativo para obter mais detalhes

acerca da configuracgao das definicdes de TCP/IP do seu computador.



C. Desactive a ligacao de acesso telefénico, caso esteja activada.

Mod

Windows® 7 : c
1. Clique em Start (Iniciar) > Internet Explorer para exe- | e %
cutar o navegador Web. o>
2. Clique em Tool (Ferramentas) > Internet Explorer (Op- | == [:Q"; z
¢oes da Internet) > separador Connections (Ligagdes). | | | e
3. Marque a opc¢ao Never dial a connection (Nunca mar- S rhasesor
car para ligar). .
4. Clique em OK quando terminar. Gt tore

NOTA: Consulte a ajuda do navegador para obter mais detalhes acerca da desacti-
vacao das defini¢des da ligacao de acesso telefonico..

D. Feche todas as janelas do navegar.

O cliente ndo consegue estabelecer uma ligagao sem fios com o router.

Fora de alcance:

«  Coloque o router mais préximo do cliente sem fios.
- Experimente alterar as defini¢cdes do canal.

Autenticacao:

«  Utilize uma ligagdo com fios para ligar ao router.
- Verifique as defini¢des de seguranca da ligacdo sem fios.
+  Prima o botédo Reset (Repor) no painel traseiro durante mais de cinco segundos.
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Nao é possivel localizar o router:

+  Prima o botdo Reset (Repor) no painel traseiro durante mais de cinco segundos.
«  Verifique as defini¢cdes na placa sem fios como, por exemplo, as definicdes SSID e
de encriptagao.

Nao é possivel aceder a Internet através da LAN sem fios

«  Coloque o router mais proximo do cliente sem fios.
- Verifique se a placa sem fios esta ligada ao router sem fios correcto.

«  Verifique se o canal da funcdo sem fios em utilizacdo esta em conformidade com
os canais disponiveis no seu pais/na sua area.

«  Verifique as defini¢des de encriptacéo.
- Verifique se a ligagdo por ADSL ou por cabo esta correcta.
+  Volte a tentar utilizando um outro cabo Ethernet.

Se o LED "LINK" do modem ADSL estiver intermitente ou desligado, é sinal de que nao é
possivel aceder a Internet - o router nao consegue estabelecer ligacdo através da rede ADSL.
«  Certifique-se de que todos os cabos estao devidamente ligados .

+ Desligue o cabo de alimentagdo do modem ADSL ou do modem por cabo. Aguarde
alguns minutos e volte a ligar o cabo.

+ Se o LED do modem ADSL continuar a piscar ou permanecer desligado, contacte o
seu fornecedor de servicos.

0 nome da rede ou as chaves de seguranca foram esquecidas.

« Tente configurar a ligacdo com fios e configure novamente as defini¢des de encripta-
cao.

« Pressione o botdo Repor durante mais de cinco segundos para repor ou
restaurar as predefinicdes do sistema.

+ Predefini¢bes:

Nome de utilizador / Endereco IP: SSID: ASUS
Palavra-passe: 192.168.1.1
admin /admin




Onde posso encontrar mais informagdes acerca do router sem fios?

« Manual do utilizador incluido no CD de suporte

+ Site de Perguntas Frequentes Online: http://support.asus.com/faq

+ Site de Apoio Técnico: http://support-org.asus.com/

« Linha de Apoio ao Cliente: Consulte a Linha de Apoio ao Cliente no Guia suplementar

Mod
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SUPPORT HOTLINE

USA/ 1-812-282-2787 English Mon. to Fri.
Canada 8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)

Sat. to Sun.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)
Brazil 4003 0988 (Capital) Portuguese Mon. to Fri.

0800 880 0988 9:00am-18:00
(demais localidades)
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Pyccxkuii

KoMILJIeRT HOCTaBKH

vl Becnposoproii poyrep RT-N16 Y1 Ceresoii kabeib
V1 Baok nutanus ¥ KpaTkoe pyKoBOACTBO
vVl Komnakr-guck (pyKOBOACTBO MOJNb30BaTesst/yTiiuThl) ¥ TapanTuiiHbIil Taaon

NPUMEYAHUA:

e Ecmn xakue-nmi6o 371eMEeHThI KOMIUIEKTa TOCTABKUA OTCYTCTBYIOT WIIM TOBPEXK/IEHBI,
obpaturech B ciyxk0y Texnopaep:kku ASUS. Homepa TesnedoHOB ropsiueit JUHUM
CIy>kObl TEXHUYECKOI TOIEP>KKK CMOTPUTE B KOHIIE 3TOr0 PYyKOBOJCTBA.

e CoxpaHUTe OpPUIMHAJIbHYIO YNAKOBKY Ha ciydail, eciau B OyAylueM NoTpedyeTcs
rapaHTUiHOE 00CTY>KMBAaHKE, HATIPUMEDP PEMOHT WIIM 3aMEHa.

Anmaparasie QyRKIAA

1) HWnupukartop nutanus 6)  WPS knonka

2) 2.4ITuywunagukatop  7) Ilopter USB 2.0

3) HMuamkarop LAN 8) Khomnka c6poca

4) WAN unmkarop 9) Tloptr WAN (Internet)

5) ?ﬁs’c"_ef;f)“ma‘m” 10) Toprsi LAN 1 ~ 4%



NPUMEYAHUA:
»  Buemmnuit USB HDD/dati-nuck

« BecnipoBojiHoit poyTtep paGoraer ¢ GonbimrHcTBOM USB skecTkux muckoB/ (iaii-
nuckoB (pasmepom jio 2 TO) u nojyiepskuBaeT yreHne u 3anuck st FAT16, FAT32,
EXT2, EXT3 u NTFS.

eJlna OGe3omacHoro wu3BneyeHuss USB  jpucka 3amyctute — BeG-uHTEpderic
(http://192.168.1.1), 3arem Ha crpanuie Network Map page > External USB disk
status > Safely Remove disk naskmute Remove.

° HeraBI/IHbHOC m3Bneuenrie USB JAUCKA MO2KET MPUBECTHU K NOTEPE TaHHbIX.

o Cicok TNOIEP>KUBAEMBIX CbaﬁHOBbIX CUCTEM U pPa3feJIOB JIJId 2KECTKOI'o JIuMcKa
cMorpute Ha crpanuie http://event.asus.com/networks/disksupport

» Cnicok TojyIep>KMBaeMbIX TPUHTEPOB cMoTpuTe Ha ctpanuue http://event.asus.com/
networks/disksupport

Pazmemenne poyrepa

JInst ynyumeHnst GECHpPOBOJHON CBSI3M MeEXJly OeCrnpOBOIHBIM DPOYTEPOM M CETEBbIMU
YCTPOWCTBAaMU, TTOJIKIIOYEHHBIMHI K HEMY, BBINOJTHUTE CJIE/yIOIIEE:

¢ Ilomecture GecnpoBOHON pOyTEp B LEHTpPEe OECNPOBOJHON CETH JIIsl MAaKCUMAJIbLHOTO
MOKPbITHS.

. [Momecture yCTpOﬁCTBO NoJIAIbIIE OT METANNIMYECKUX NPETPA] U NPAMBIX COJTHEYHbBIX nyqeﬁ.

e JIJist IpeIOTBpAILEHHsI TIOMEX TOMECTHTE YCTPOUCTBO MOANBIIE OT YCTPOUCTB CTAaHJapTa
802.11g uu ycrpoiicTs, padoraromux Ha dactote 20 MI'y mmu 2.4 T, yerpoiicts Bluetooth,
6eCnpOBOJIHBIX TeNehOHOB, TPAHC(OPMATOPOB, MOLIHBIX IBUrATENEH, (DIFOOPECIEHTHBIX JIAMIT,
MHKDPOBOJIHOBBIX JIyUeil, XOJIOAMILHAKOB ¥ PYTOr0 MPOMBILILIEHHOTO 000PY/IOBAHMSL.

e JIns Xopollero mpreMa CUrHalia B FOPU30HTAJIBLHOM HAMPABIEHNM PACMONOXUTE POYTEp B
BEPTUKAJILHOM MOJIOKEHUN.

° HIIH Xopoulero npuema curHaja B BEPTUKAJIBLHOM HAlpPaBJICHUU PACHOJIOKUTE POYTEP B
HAKJIOHHOM ITO0JIO2KEHUU.

e Vcnonp3yfiTe NOCNE[HIOK MPOIIMBKY. 715 monyyeHus: nogpoOHoil MHOPMALMK O HATMYUN
cBekeil mpoumeky nocetute caiit ASUS http://www.asus.com.

125



Ilopkmoyenne ceTeBBIX YCTPOHCTB

PoyTep npepHasHaveH /71l yCTAHOBKY HA MIOCKON MOBEPXHOCTH.
Y eTpoiCTBO TaKyKe MOKHO IPUKPENUTH Ha CTEHY:

JInst KperuieHns: poyTepa BbINOJIHUTE CIeyolee:

1. HainTe Ha HUDKHEl CTOPOHE /IBE MOHTAXKHBIX CKOOBI.

2. OrmeTbTe Ha TIUIOCKOW TMOBEPXHOCTH MECTO st JBYX
OTBEpCTHUI.

3. 3akpyTHTe /Ba BUHTA HA TPU YETBEPTH.

IToBecbTe poyTep Ha BUHTBI.

IMPUMEYAHUE: ITonpaBbTe BUHTBI, eCiii Bbl HE MOKETE MOBECUTH POYTEP UM OH
BHCHUT CITMIIKOM CBOOOJHO.

Iloproroeka

1. Orknrounte npoBoia/Kabeny OT MOfieMa.

<~ _Modem

141}
ek h

BHUMAHME! Yo6enurech, uro kKadeabHbII/ADSL MojieM ObLT BLIKJIIOUEH B T€UEHUE HE
MeHee JIByX MUHYT.
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a: OTKII04UTE GJIOK MUTAHUS OT PO3ETKH M 0T KadeabHoro/ADSL monema.
b: OTkiounTe cereBon Kadean or Kadearnoro/ADSL monema.

2. Hactpoiika 6ecripOBOJIHOM CETH.

ASUS Wireless Router

a: [lopkmounTe 670K MUTanus poyTepa K pazbeMy DC-In 1 k pozeTke.
b: C nomomipio ceTeBoro kabes nopkmounTe Komneiorep K LAN nopty poyTepa.

BAXKHO! Y6enurecs, uro unpukaropsl WAN u LAN murator.

NMPUMEYAHNSI:
o Jlnst ycTaHKy 6eCpOBOIHOTO TIOAKIIIOYEHHUS TPonycTuTe 1war "b"".

o JIns1 6ecipoBOIHOrO NOAKIII0YeHuUs1, ucnosb3yiite WLANKapry, coBmectumyto ¢ IEEE
802.11b/g/n. TTpouenypy yCTaHOBKM CMOTPUTE B PYKOBOJICTBE afjanTepa.

¢:  C momotibo Apyroro ceTeBoro Kabest, moakiounTe MofeM K WAN nopTy 6ecripoBojiHOro
poyTepa.
d: ITopxmounte 610K muTaHust MofieMa K pazbeMy DC-In Mmogema u K posetke.
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3. VI3MeHHTE HACTPOMKHU HA KOMITBIOTEPE.

A. OTEI0YATE MPOKCH-CEPBED, €CIIH OH BEMOYeH.
B. Ycramosere TCP/IP piist aBToMaTHIecKoro noxysenns IP-agpeca.
C. OTxIT0wATE NIOAKINOYERHE YAAJIEHHOr0 JOCTYNA, eCIIH OHO BRITIOYEHO,

IMPUMEYAHMUE: ITofpoOHyto nH(pOpPMALMIO MO M3MEHEHHUIO HACTPOEK CMOTPUTE B
pasnene Yacro 3apaBaemble Bonpockl (FAQ).

Havano paGoTsI

1. CkoHurypupyiiTe HacTpONKKM OECHpPOBOJHOM CeTH 4vepe3 BeO-MHTepdeiic

6eCcrpoBOJIHOrO poyTepa.

a: 3anyctute 6paysep, Hanpumep Internet Explorer, Firefox, Safari unu Google Chrome.

7SUS RTNTE

ASUS RT-N16

MNPUMEYAHUE: Eciu QIS He 3amyckaeTcst aBTOMATHUYECKH, JITTsI IOCTYIA K CTPaHUILE
QIS BbINMONHUTE CIEAYIOLE UHCTPYKLMU:

» B agpecHoii cTpoke Gpay3epa Beepute http://192.168.1.1 s 3amycka mactepa QIS.

e OTKJIIOYNTE HCMOJIb30BAHUE MPOKCH-CEpPBEpa, MOMKIIOUCHNUE YIAICHHOTO JIOCTYIA,
a Takxke Hactpoite TCP/IP nnsi aBromatmueckoro mosydenust IP-ampeca. st
MOJTyYeHus! MoIpoOHON nH(popMaum obpatutech K pasaeny FAQs wmm ucnons3yiite
MacTep ¢ KOMIAKT-/ICKa JJIsl aBTOJIMAarHOCTHKY.




b:

Ecimm tun Bamero nopkimovenus [Innamuveckun IP, PPPoE, PPTP, L2TP wm
Craruueckmit IP, ¢ynkumsi 6bicTpoit HacTpoiiku uHTepHera (QIS) ompenenut ero
aBTOMAaTHYeCKH. BBenuTe HeoOXonuMyo nH(opManuro Jyisi Bamero Tuna nopkIiroueHusl.

NPUMEYAHME: ApromaTnueckoe onpefieieHne THIa MojIKJII0YEHNsI UMEET MECTO TpU
NepBOii HACTPOIIKE POyTepa UM Nocye copoca poyTepa K HACTPONKAM 110 YMOJTYaHHIO.

BAXKHO! Heo6xomumyro uxgopmaiuio o tune Baiiero coejuHeHnst MOKHO MOJTYYUTh
y Barero nposaiiiepa (ISP).

Hasnaubte mmst cetn (SSID) m kimod
6€30MacHOCTH st 6eCPOBOJIHbIX
noakirouenus 2.4 I'Tu. Korga 3akoHuure,
naxkmure [lpuMenuTs.

[osBsiTc  HacTpoiiku  VIHTepHeT u
6ecnpoBosiHoii ceT. Haxkmure [lanee nist
TIPOIOJIKEHUSL.

O3HaKOMbTECH c ONMKCaHUEM
6eCnpoBOTHOTO CETEBOTO TOAKITIOUYCHMSI.
Korpa 3akonunre, Haxkmute 'oTOBO.
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Yacro 3anaBaemsie Bonpockl (FAQ)

Tlocie BHIMONIHERNsI MHCTPYKIWAN 51 BCe JKe He MOTY MOJYYHTh JOCTYN K BeG-mHTepdeiicy (web

GUI) poyrepa s KoH(Urypanuu napamMeTpos.

A. OTEM09ATE HPOKCH-CEPBED, eC/IH OH BEMOYeH.
Windows 7

1. Haxwmure Ilyck > Internet Explorer jst 3anycka
Opaysepa.

2. Beioepute CepBuc > CBoiicTBa 0603peBaTeist >

Bkiajika [opkmwoyenns > HacTpolika JIOKaJabHOU CETH.

General [ ety | privacy | Conten | Comnectons [ rograms | Advanced ‘

g Tosetupan ntemet comecton, dek
seup.
Dialp
25 Access RD Network Resources -Go to von. | acd
Rl P—r— + | [Remove... ]
Choose Settings i you need to configure a proxy

server for a connecton. ‘

© Never dial a connection
) Dia whenever a network connection s not present
©) Always dil my default cormection

Current Nane Setdefoult

Local Area Network (LAN) settings

L et do ot pply o i up commectans

Choose Settings above for diak-up settings

3. Ha skpaHe HACTPOVIKH JIOKAJIBHOM CETH OTKIIFOYNTE ~ MoethreeNeork () sengs | I

HCTIOJIb30BaHKE MPOKCU-CePBepa sl JIOKAIBHOI CETH.
4. Haxwmwure OK Korya 3akoHuuTe.

Automatic configuration

Automatic configuration may override manual settings. To ensure the
use of manual settings, disable automatic configuration.

[ Automatically detect settings

[] Use automatic configuration script

A
Proxy server

[ Use @ proxy server for your LAN (These settngs wil not apply to
dial-up or VPN connections),

Address, Port: (80 [ reieresd

Bypass proxy server for local addresses

[oe J[ e |




MAC 08

« =

ShowAll__ Displays_Sound | Network  Startup Disk

1. B 6pay3sepe Safari, naskmute Safari > Preferences >
Advanced > Change Settings.

Location: { Automatic z)

Show: { Buil-in Ethernet )

2. Ha skpane cetb caumute dnaxkku FTP Proxy u Web e s oot 1o vy s
Proxy (HTTP). S ME
8 o )
3. Korpa 3akonunre, Haxkmure Apply Now. 5 oo K

Bypass proxy settings for
these Hosts & Domains:

] Use passive FTP Mode (PASV)

n
B cloktneock o prevenc urnerchanges.  (Assistmen) (AppivRow )

NPUMEYAHUE: [Ins nonydeHus: noAapoOGHON uH(OpPMALMU 10
MCTIONIB30BAHMS POKCU-CEpBEpa, 0OpaTUTECh K CIpaBKe Opay3sepa.

B. Ycrauosure TCP/IP paa asToMaTHeckoro nony4enus IP-anpeca.

1 EES Properties =
. Networking [ Ahentication |
Windows 7

Connect using:

1. Haxxmure Iyck > Ianens ynpasnenus > CeTb u S rer—
_—Omﬂ ure.
Hurepuer > LleHTp ynpasjieHHs! CeTsIMH U 00IUM [ ——— ’

98 Clirt for Microsoft Networks
JOCTYyNOM > YHpaBJIeHI/le CE€TEBbIMH MOJAKJIIYECHUSIMH.

S B et et et
2. Boioepure IIporokon Unrepnera Bepcun 4(TCP/IPv4)
u Haxkmute CBOMCTBA.

Rawether NDIS 6.X SPR Protocal Driver

Intemet Protocol Veersion 6 (TCP/IPv6)

vl Link-Layer Topolog*Discovery Mapper 1/O Driver
<& Link-Layer Topology Discovery Responder

) [ e | [t
Description

Transmission Corirol Protocol/Intemet Protocal. The default
wide area network protocol that provides comminication
across diverse interconnected networks.
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3. Bei6epure Ionyuuts IP-agpec aBTOMATHYECKM [T itest Prtoso Vesion 4 (0o Progeri. bl

ABTOMATHUYECKOI'O IMOJYyYCHUS 1P -ajipeca. General | ltemate Configuration
You can get automatically if your
4. Ha)KMI/ITe OK Korja 3aKOHYUTE. this capabilty. Otherwise, you need to ask your network administrator

for the appropriate [P settings.

® Obtain an 1P address cutomatically

ise the folowing IP address:

@ Obtain DS server address automatically

ise the folowing NS server addresses

Valate settings upon exit

MAC OS coo

v = Qe

1. Haxwmure ukosky Apple e« PACIIOJIOXKEHHYIO B JIEBOM

Location: [ Automatic =)
BEPXHEM YTy 9KpaHa. show: (Bullin Ethernet _____1¥)

TCP/IP | PPPoE _ AppleTalk _Proxies | Ethernet

2. Haxwmwure System Preferences > Network > Config-

Configure 1Pva: Using DHCP 3
ure. 1P Address: 192.168.182.103 ( Renew DHCP Lease )

Subnet Mask: 255.255.255.0 DHCP Client ID:

3. Ha Bknanke TCP/IP B Bemanatomem crimcke Configure —
IPv4 BoiGepure Using DHCP.

Search Domains:

4. Korya 3akoHunTe, HasKMuTe Apply Now.

1Pv6 Address: feB0:0000:0000.0000:0211:24fffe32:b18e

®

p
! clckeoce o pevens e cranges. (Assstme ) (Avaiy Now

NPUMEYAHMUE: TlonpoGHyto uHpopMmamuo no KoHgurypauunm Hactpoek TCP/IP
CMOTpHTE B CIpaBKe K Bailleil onepaiioHHOIl cucTeme.
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C. OTEJIIETE NOAK/IHYCHHEE YIAICHHOTO OCTYIA, eC/H OHO BKII09EHO.

Windows 7 nternet Opton: = =)
General | security | Privacy | Content | Connections | programs | Advanced |
1. Haxwmmure Ilyck > Internet Explorer st 3amycka @ [, o
Opaysepa. i
2. Broibepute Cepeuc > CBoiicTBa 06o3peBaress > e e
i
Bkuajka [ogkmouennsi. — .| G
3. V¥YcranoBure paakok Hukorga He ucnosip30BaTh G el smoret o cmfimmsazur
MOJAKJIIOYEeHHe YIaJIeHHOro J0CTymna. © s dd s covecion

Dial whenever a network conniection & not present
) Always dial my default connection

4. Haxwmure OK Korjia 3akoHUHUTE.

Nore Set default

Local Area Network

LA ettings do not ey to dlup cornectons,

Choose Settings above for dik-up settings

NNPUMEYAHUE: s nosyveHust TMOAPOOHON MH(OPMAUMU MO  OTKIIFOUYESHUIO
YJAAQJIEHHOTO JOCTYMa, OOpaTUTECh K CIIpaBKe Opay3epa.

D. 3akpoiite Bce paGoTaronme Gpaysephi.
KimenT He MOXeT yCTaHOBHTH GeCIIPOBOJJHOE COeTHHEHNE C POYTEPOM.

BHe 30HBI NOKpBITHUS:

» Ilomecture poyTep Gimke K 6eCIPOBOHOMY KIIMEHTY.
e [lonpoGyiiTe N3MEHNUTDH KaHAII.

AyTeHTH(UKanM:

»  Hcnonb3yiiTe NpoBOfHOE COEAMHEHNE /ATIs TIOJIKITIOUEHNS] K POyTepy.
e [IpoBepbTe HACTPOIIKKU GE30MACHOCTH.

*  Haxwmure u ynepkuBaiiTe KHONIKY cOpoca Ha 3ajiHell maHeu 6oJee MATH CeKyH/I.
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HeBo3mozkHO HailTu poyTep:

. Hakmute n yaep:kuBaiite KHONKY cOpoca Ha 3ajjHell naHesu 6osnee nsitu
CEeKyHJI.
. [IpoBepbTe HACTpOiiKM OecrpoBOfgHOrO amanrtepa, Hampumep SSID u
g poBaHue.
HeBo3MoskHO NOAKIIOUNTBCS K MIHTEpHET uepe3 agantep 6eCpOBOAHOI CETH.
. IMomecTuTe poyTep 611Ke K 66CIPOBOHOMY KIIMSHTY.
. IMposeprbTe, YTO GECIPOBOHOI afanTep MOAKIIIOUEH K Hy>KHOMY POyTepy.
. [IpoBepbTe, UTO MCNOABL3yEeMbIi KaHal JOCTyneH B Baiueit cTpaHe.
. [IposepbTe HACTPOMKK IMPOBAHUSI.
. ITpoBepbTe NMPaBUILHOCTD MOAKIIOUSHNST MOJIEMa.
. [TonpoGyiiTe ucnosnb3oBats Apyroit Ethernet kaGenb.

Ecmm nanukaTop ADSL monema "Link" Muraet uim BBIKJIIOYEH, 9TO O3HavYaeT, 4To MHTepHeT
HEJIOCTYIICH - POYTEpP HE MOXKET YCTaHOBUTH CoefinHeHue ¢ ceTbio ADSL.

. ITposepsbTe, UTO BCe Kabey NMPaBUIbHO MOAKIIIOUCHBI.

. Orkirounte mwHYp mutanus oT ADSL wmmm kaGenbHOro mopnema, MOOKIUTE
HECKOJIbKO MUHYT, 3aTeM MOJIKITIOUNTE 0OPATHO.

. Ecnu nnpukatop ADSL mMopiema npofoskaeT MUraTh Ui He TOPUT, 00paTUTeCh K

Bawemy nposaiinepy.
3a6bIThI NMST CETH U KITIOUM I POBAHMISL.

. IMonpoOyitTe  yCTaHOBUTH MNPOBOJJHOE COCAMHEHHE W  CKOH(UIYPHPOBATH
nmgpoBaHNe CHOBA.
. Hakmute n ynep:>kuaiitTe KHONKY copoca poyTepa 6oJiee NsTh CEKYHI.
. 3aBOjICKIe YCTAaHOBKH MO YMOTYAHUIO:
Hms nonb3oBarensi/mapons: | IP-agpec: SSID:
admin / admin 192.168.1.1 ASUS




I'ie MOXKHO HailTH MOJPOOHYIO MH(OPMAIINEO O GECIPOBOHOM poyTepe?

PykoBoAcTBO MoJIb30BaTENs HA KOMITAKT-/IIICKE

Yacro 3anaBaemble Bonpockt: http://support.asus.com/faq

Caii TexHnueckoi noyyiepxkku: http://support.asus.com/techserv

Topsiuass nuums: OOpaTuTech K CHMCKY TOPSIMMX JIMHUA B 3TOM KPaTKOM
PYKOBOJICTBE

I'opsiuas aunus

CIIA/Kanaga, 1-812-282-2787 AHrImiicKuit Inp. - MTH.
8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)

Cor. - Bek.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)

Bpazummst 4003 0988 (Crommua) | IMopryransckuit | Inp. - TITh.
0800 880 0988 9:00am-18:00
(demais localidades)
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Contenido del paquete

M Router inalambrico RT-N16 M Cable de red
M Adaptador de alimentacién M Guia de inicio rapido
M CD de soporte (Manual/software de utilidad) M arjeta de garantia

NOTA: Sialguno de los articulos falta o se encuentra daffado, pédngase en contacto
con su distribuidor.

Caracteristicas de hardware

1) LEDdealimentacion 6) Boton WPS

2) LEDde2.4GHz 7) USB 2.0 Puertos

3) LEDLAN 8) Botdn Restablecer

4) LEDWAN 9) Puerto WAN (Internet)
Conmutador de en-

5) cendido y apagado 10) LAN 1 ~ 4 Puertos*
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- Disco flash/Disco duro externo USB

- El router inaldambrico funciona con la mayoria de discos flash y discos duros USB
de hasta 2 TB y admite acceso de lectura y escritura para los formatos FAT16,
FAT32, EXT2, EXT3 y NTFS.

- Para quitar de forma segura el disco USB, inicie la interfaz grafica del usuario
Web (http://192.168.1.1) y, a continuacién, en la pdgina Network Map (Mapa
de la red) > External USB disk status (Estado del disco USB externo) > Safely
Remove disk (Quitar disco de forma segura), haga clic en Remove (Quitar).

- Si quita el disco USB de forma incorrecta, los datos pueden resultar dafados.

« Para conocer la lista del sistema de archivos y las particiones de disco duro que
admite el contador inaldmbrico, visite la direccién http://event.asus.com/
networks/disksupport.

« Para conocer la lista de impresoras que admite el router inalambrico, visite la
direccion http://event.asus.com/2009/networks/printersupport/rt-n56u.htm

Ubicar el Router inalambrico

Para conseguir la mejor transmisién de sefal inaldmbrica entre el router inaldmbrico y los
dispositivos de red conectados a él, asegurese de:

Colocar el router inaldmbrico en un drea centralizada para conseguir la maxima cobertura
inaldmbrica para los dispositivos de red.

Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de obstéculos metélicos y de la luz solar directa.

Mantenga el producto alejado de dispositivos WiFi de 802.11g o 20 MHz, equipos
periféricos de 2,4 GHz, dispositivos Bluetooth, teléfonos inalambricos, transformadores,
motores de alto rendimiento, luces fluorescentes, hornos microondas, frigorificos y otros
equipos industriales para evitar interferencias o pérdidas de sefial.

Para conseguir la mejor cobertura horizontal, coloque el enrutador inaldmbrico en
posicién vertical.

Para conseguir la mejor vertical, coloque el router inalambrico en posicion inclinada.

Actualicese siempre a la version be firmware mas reciente. Visite el sitio Web de ASUS en
http://www.asus.com para obtener las actualizaciones de firmware mas recientes.
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Opciones de montaje

El router inaldmbrico ASUS RT-N16 ha sido disefiado para co-
locarlo sobre una superficie plana, como un archivador o una
estanteria. El equipo también puede anclarse en una pared o
techo.

Para anclar el router ASUS RT-N16:

1. Busque los dos orificios de montaje situados en la parte
inferior.

2. Marque los dos orificios superiores en una pared o superfi-
cie elevada.

3. Enrosque dos tornillos hasta que solamente sobresalga
1/4".

4. Introduzca los tornillos en los ganchos del router ASUS RT-
N16.

Nota: Si no puede introducir los tornillos en los ganchos del router o si éste
queda demasiado saparado de la pared, vuelva a ajustar los tornillos.

Antes de proceder

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de que el médem por cable/ADSL haya permanecido apa-
gado durante, al menos, dos minutos.
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a: Desenchufe el adaptador de CA de la red eléctrica y desconéctelo del médem por
cable/ADSL.

b: Desconecte el cable de red del médem por cable/ADSL.

2. Configure lared inalambrica.

=) ASUS Wireless Router

[=]

a: Conecte el adaptador de CA del router inaldmbrico al puerto DC-In y enchufelo a la
red eléctrica.

b: Use el cable de red para conectar el equipo a un puerto LAN del router inaldmbrico.

« Para establecer una conexién inaldmbrica, omita el paso “b".

« Para una conexién inaldmbrica, utilice una tarjeta WLAN compatible con IEEE
802.11b/g/n. Consulte el manual del usuario incluido con el adaptador inaldmbrico
para obtener informacién sobre una conexién inaldmbrica.

c: Use otro cable de red para conectar el médem al puerto WAN del router
inaldmbrico.

d: Conecte el adaptador de CA del médem al puerto DC-In y enchdfelo a la red eléctrica..
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3. Deshabilitar alguna configuracién en su PC.

A. Deshabilite el servidor proxy si se encuentra habilitado.
B. Establezca la configuracion TCP/IP del equipo para que reciba una direccion IP automaticamente.

C. Deshabilite todas las conexiones de acceso telefonico, si hay alguna habilitada.

NOTA: para obtener mas detalles sobre cémo deshabilitar la
configuracién del equipo, consulte la seccién de preguntas mas frecuentes (P+F).

Procedimientos iniciales

1. Defina la configuracién inaldmbrica a través de la interfaz gréfica de usuario (GUI)
Web del router inaldmbrico.

a. Inicie un explorador web, como por ejemplo Internet Explorer, Firefox, Google
Chrome o Safari.

ring Famiyt

ASUS RT-N16

NOTAS: Sila configuracién rapida de Internet (QIS) no se inicia automaticamente,
siga estos pasos para hacerlo de forma manual:

+ En el explorador web, escriba http://192.168.1.1. Utilice el nombre de usuario
admin y la contrasefia admin predeterminado para iniciar sesion en la interfaz de
usuario.

« Deshabilite la configuracion de servidor proxy y las conexiones de acceso telefo-
nico, y establezca la configuracion TCP/IP de modo que el equipo reciba automa-
ticamente una direccion IP. Si desea obtener mas informacion, consulte la seccion
Preguntas mas frecuentes o use la funcién de autodiagnéstico del asistente
Setup Wizard (Asistente para configuracién) incluido en el CD.




b: La funcion de configuracion rapida de Internet (QIS) del router inaldmbrico detecta si
el tipo de conexion ISP es Dynamic IP (Direccion IP dinamica), PPPoE, PPTP, L2TP
y Static IP (Direcci6n IP estética). Escriba la informacion necesaria para el tipo de
conexion.

NOTA: La deteccidon automatica del tipo de conexién ISP tiene lugar cuando
se configura el router inaldmbrico por primera vez o cuando se restablece la
configuracion predeterminada de dicho router.

IMPORTANTE: obtenga la informacién necesaria sobre el tipo de conexién de Inter-
net de su proveedor de servicios de internet (ISP, Internet Service Provider).

c: Asigne el nombre de ver (SSID) y la clave
de seguridad para la conexién inaldmbrica
be 2,4 GHz y 5 GHz. Haga clic en Apply
(Aplicar) cuando haya terminado.

d: Se mostrara la configuracion de la conex-
i6n a Internet y la red inaldmbrica. Haga
clic en Next (Siguiente) para
continuar.

e: Lea el tutorial de conexién a una red
inaldmbrica. Cuando haya terminado, haga
clic en Finish (Finalizar).

NOTA: Puede asignar un nombre a la red compuesto por un maximo de 32 caracteres.
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Preguntas mas frecuentes (P+F)

Después de seguir los pasos indicados, sigo sin poder acceder a la interfaz grafica del
usuario (GUI) Web del router inalambrico para definir la configuracién de dicho router.

A. Deshabilite el servidor proxy si se encuentra habilitado. M
Windows® 7 General [ Secuty | Privacy | Contenf|| Connectons | frograms | Advanced|

|
P ———
Py

Dial-up and

1. Haga clic en Start (Inicio) > Internet Explorer para
iniciar el explorador web.

& Access RD Network Resources - Go to vpn.as| Add.
2. Haga clic en Tools (Herramientas) > Internet options
(Opciones de Internet) > ficha Connections (Conexio- R | Crme)
nes) > LAN settings (Configuracion de LAN). e sting e o cosea oy

© Never dial a connection
© Dial whenever a network connection is not present
) Always dial my default connection

Nore Setdefault

L Setongs do ot applyto dlup conectons

Choose Settings above for dal-up settings

3. Enla pantalla Local Area Network (LAN) Settings Local Area Network (LAN) Setings T i
(Conf?gfuracién de lared de érea local (LAN)), des- Automase confiurston _
active la opcién Use a proxy server for your LAN R e
(Usar un [ utomsticaly detect setings
servidor proxy para la LAN). I Lse automati configuration sapt

4. Haga clic en OK (Aceptar) cuando haya terminado.

Proxy server

dial-up or VPN connections).

| [Py = Ky e for your LAN (These settings wil notapply to |

addressi | port; (80 Advanced

Bypass proxy server for local addresses

| [Cre=
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MAC Os
1.

En el explorador Safari, haga clic en Safari > Prefe-
rences... (Preferencias...) > Advanced (Avanzado) >
Change Settings... (Cambiar ajustes...)

En la pantalla Network (Red), anule la seleccion de los

elementos FTP Proxy (Proxy de FTP) y Web Proxy
(HTTP) (Proxy de web (HTTP).

Haga clic en Apply Now (Aplicar ahora) |
cuando termine. %

) Use passive FTP Mode (PASV) @

)
11 ek th ot prevent e ehanges. (hssistme. ), @)

NOTA: Consulte la funcién de ayuda del explorador para obtener detalles
sobre como deshabilitar el servidor proxy.

B. Set the TCP/IP settings to automatically obtain an IP address.

1§ EsES Properties. — ==
Windows® 7 [evoics |ttt
Connect using:
1. Haga clic en Start (Inicio) > Control Panel (Panel de 2 FeatokPORGBE Fanky Gartolr

control) > Network and Internet (Red e Internet) >
Network and Sharing Center (Centro de redes y de
recursos compartidos) > Manage network connec-
tions (Administrar

conexiones de red).

Seleccione Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) o Ty S
(Protocolo de Internet el =
version 4 (TCP/IPv4)) y haga clic en Properties (Pro- : oo o T ik
piedades) & Sl
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3. Para obtener la configuracién de la direccion IP iPv4
automaticamente, active la opcién Obtain an IP
address automatically (Obtener una direccién IP
automaticamente).

4. Haga clic en OK (Aceptar) cuando haya terminado.

MACOS

1. Hagaclic en el icono de Apple & situado en la es-
quina superior izquierda de la pantalla.

2. Haga clic en System Preferences (Preferencias del
Sistema) > Network (Red)>
Configure... (Configurar ...)

3. Enlaficha TCP/IP, seleccione Using DHCP (Usar
DHCP) en la lista desplegable Configure IPv4 (Con-
figurar IPv4).

4. Haga clic en Apply Now (Aplicar ahora)
cuando termine.

Intemet Pratacol Version 4 (TCP/IPv) Properties, e ==

General | Alternate Configuration

You can gt automatically if your
this capabilty. Otherwise, you need to ask your networc administrator
for the appropriate [P settings.

btain an P address automatcaly

e the following 1P address:

@ Obtain DS server address automatically

) Use the following DINS server addresses:

Valdate setings upon ext

ok o
¢« =
P o —)
Show: (Bl et 5]
(TCPiip | pPRoE  AppleTalk  Proxies | Ethemet |
[Gomtowe o Lvang ovcr o |
A 192.168.182.103 e i e
Subne Mk 2552552550 DHCPClnt
i
Rowrs 192168182250
onsservers: [Tz IGRTIAI | omems
e — )

1Pv6 Address: (e80:0000:0000.0000:0211:24ffe32:b18e

B Cles e ock o revers ks iy o

NOTA: Consulte el material de ayuda y soporte técnico de su sistema operativo si de-
sea obtener mas informacién acerca de la configuracion de los protocolos TCP/IP.




C. Deshabilite todas las conexiones de acceso telefonico, si hay alguna habilitada.

Windows® 7 M
General | searity | Privacy | Contant] Cornectons |pragrams | Advanced |
. . |

1. Haga clic en Start (Inicio) > Internet Explorer para B —
iniciar el explorador web.

2. Haga clic en Tools (Herramientas) > Internet options S remD e oo [ pde ‘
(Opciones de Internet) > ficha Connections (Conexio- Cram
nes). —— | G )

3. Active la opcion Never dial a connection (No marcar “’ —
nunca una conexion). 1

. . (©) Aways dial my default connection
4. Haga clic en OK (Aceptar) cuando haya terminado. e tene
[| smermee——
o) () [ v |

NOTA: Consulte la funcién de ayuda del explorador para obtener detalles
sobre cémo deshabilitar la configuracion de conexion de acceso telefonico a redes.

D. Cierre todos los exploradores Web que se estén ejecutando.

El cliente no puede establecer una conexion inalambrica con el router.

Se encuentra fuera del alcance de la red:
«  Coloque el router mas cerca del cliente inaldmbrico.
« Intente cambiar el canal.

Autenticacion:
«  Utilice la conexion por cable para conectarse al router.
«  Consulte la configuracion de seguridad inaldambrica.

«  Presione el botén Restablecer situado en el panel posterior durante mas de cinco
segundos.
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No se encuentra el router:
+  Mantenga pulsado el botén Reset (Restablecer) durante mas de cinco segundos.

«  Consulte la configuracién del adaptador inaldmbrico, como el identificador SSID y la
configuracion de cifrado.

No se puede acceder a Internet por medio del adaptador de red LAN inalambrica

«  Coloque el router mas cerca del cliente inaldmbrico.

- Compruebe si el adaptador inalambrico esta conectado al router inaldmbrico correcto.
« Compruebe si el canal inaldmbrico en uso se puede utilizar en su zona/pais.

- Consulte la configuracién de cifrado.

« Consulte sila conexién de ADSL o Cable es correcta.

» Vuelva a intentarlo utilizando otro cable Ethernet.

Si el indicador luminoso “LINK” del Médem ADSL permanece iluminado o apagado, significa que
no es posible acceder a Internet; el router no puede establecer una conexion con la red ADSL.

« Asegurese de que todos los cables estén conectados correctamente.

» Desconecte el cable de alimentacion del médem de ADSL o Cable, espere unos minutos
y vuelva a conectarlo.

« Sielindicador ADSL continta parpadeando o permanece APAGADO, péngase en con-
tacto con su proveedor de servicios de ADSL.

He olvidado el nombre de la red o las claves de cifrado.

+ Intente establecer la conexién por cable y configurar de nuevo el cifrado
inaldambrico.

+ Presione el botén Reiniciar del router inaldmbrico durante mas de cinco segundos.
- Valores predeterminados de fabrica:

Nombre de usuario / Con- Direccion IP: SSID: ASUS
traseia: admin / admin 192.168.1.1
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¢De qué otros recursos dispongo para obtener mas informacion acerca del router
inalambrico?

« El'manual del usuario que incluye el CD de soporte

+ Elsitio web de preguntas mds frecuentes: http://support.asus.com/faq

- Elsitio web de soporte técnico: http://support-org.asus.com/

« Linea Directa: Consulte el nimero de la linea telefénica de soporte técnico en esta
Guia de inicio rapido.

SUPPORT HOTLINE

USA/ 1-812-282-2787 English Mon. to Fri.
Canada 8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)

Sat. to Sun.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)
Brazil 4003 0988 (Capital) Portugués Mon. to Fri.

0800 880 0988 9:00am-18:00
(demais localidades)
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Forpackningens innehall

M RT-N16 M Nétverkskabel
M Natadapter M Snabbstartguide
M Support-CD (bruksanvisning/ hjilp program) M Garantikort

Hardvarufunktioner

< - = ===
L o e N Roer 0.8 3 798¢ ' J [} ‘

| J

ha—— —

1) Stromlampa 6) WPS knapp

2) 24GHzLED 7) USB 2.0 portar

3) LANLED 8) Aterstiliningsknapp
4) WAN LED 9) WAN (Internet) portar

5) tromuttag (DC-In) 10) LAN 1 ~ 4 portar*
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NOTERA:
. USB externt HDD-/flashminne:

« Den tradl6sa routern fungerar med de flesta USB HDD-/flashminnen upp till 2TB
och stoder las-/skriv-atkomst for FAT16, FAT32, EXT2, EXT3 och NTFS.

« For att avldgsna USB-minnet sdkert ska du lansera webb-GUI (http://192.168.1.1);
i 6vre hogra hornet pa sidan Natverkskarta klickar du pa USB-ikonen och klickar
pa Mata ut USB1.

- Felaktig borttagning av USB-minne kan orsaka korruption av data.

- FoOr att se en lista 6ver filsystem och harddiskpartitioner som stods av den tradlosa
routern, ga till http://event.asus.com/networks/disksupport

+ For att se en lista Over skrivare som stdds av den tradldsa routern, ga till http://
event.asus.com/networks/printersupport

Placera din router

For basta tradlosa signalsandning mellan den tradlésa routern och natverksenheterna
som dr anslutna till den, se till att du:

« Placerar den tradlsa routern pa en central plats for maximal tradl6s tackning for
natverksenheterna.

« Hall enheten undan fran metallhinder och undan fran direkt solljus.

« Hall enheten borta fran 802.11g eller 20MHz endast Wi-Fi-enheter, 2,4 GHz dator-
kringutrustning, Bluetooth-enheter, sladdldsa telefoner, transformatorer, kraftiga
motorer, fluorescerande ljus, mikrovagsugnar, kylskdp och andra industriella utrust-
ningar for att férhindra signalstérningar eller signalforluster.

+  For basta front-till-bak tdckning placera den trddldsa routern i upprétt position.
«  For bésta upp-och-ned tackning placera den tradl6sa routern i en lutande position.

«  Uppdatera alltid till den senaste firmware-versionen. Besék ASUS webbsida pa
http://www.asus.com for att hdmta den senaste uppdateringen av enhetens
firmware.
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Monteringsalternativ

ASUS tradldsa router ar konstruerad for att direkt fran ladan

placeras pa en upphdjd plan yta sdsom ett arkivskdp eller en
bokhylla. Enheten kan ocksa konverteras fér montering pa en
vdgg eller i taket.

0000000000000000

Montering av ASUS tradlosa router:
1. Leta pd undersidan efter tvd monteringskrokar.

2. Mark ut de tva 6vre halen pa en plan yta.
3. Dra at tva skruvar till endast 6 mm visas.
4. Haka fast krokarna pa ASUS tradldsa router pa skruvarna.

Observera: Justera skruvarna om du inte kan haka fast ASUS tradldsa router pa skru-
varna eller om den sitter for [5st.
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a: Koppla ifran strémadaptern fran stromuttaget och koppla ifran den fran ditt kabel-
/ADSL-modem.

b: Kopla ifran natverkskabeln fran ditt kabel-/ADSL-modem.

. Stéllin din tradlosa miljo.

ASUS Wireless Router

a: Sattin din tradldsa routers stromadapter i DC-In porten och koppla in den i ett strom-
uttag.

b: Anvdnd néatverkskabeln och anslut din dator till din tradldsa routers LAN-port.

- For att etablera en tradl6s anslutning, hoppa 6ver steg "b”.

«  Fortradlds anslutning anvand ett IEEE 802.11b/g/n kompatibelt WLAN kort.
Se bruksanvisningen som levererades med din tradl6sa adapter for tradlos
anslutning.

c: Anvand en annan natverkskabel och anslut ditt modem till din tradldsa routers WAN-
port.

d: Satt in ditt modems stromadapter i DC-In porten och koppla in den i ett stromuttag.
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3. Inaktivera vissa instéllningar pa datorn.

A. Avaktivera proxyservern, om den ar aktiverad.
B. Stallin TCP/IP instéllningarna till erhall en IP-adress automatiskt.

C. Avaktivera uppringningsanslutningen om den ar aktiverad.

OBS: For ytterligare detaljer om hur du inaktiverar datorns instéllningar, se Vanliga
fragor).

Komma igang

1. Konﬁ%lbrlera din trddl6sa installning via webbgrafikens anvandargranssnitt
).

(web

a: Starta din webblasare sdsom Internet Explorer, Firefox, Google Chrome, eller Safari.

ASUS RT-N16

OBS: Om QIS inte startas automatiskt ska dessa atgdrder utforas for att starta QIS
manuellt:

+ | webblasaren knappar du in http://192.168.1.1 och kér guiden Snabb
internetkonfigurering igen.

« Avaktivera proxyinstéllningarna, uppringningsanslutning och stall in TCP/IP
instadllningarna till att automatiskt erhélla en IP-adress. For ytterligare detaljer se
sektionen Vanliga fragor eller anvand instéllningsguiden pa support-CD-skivan for
automatisk diagnos



b: Den tradlsa routerns funktion Snabb internetkonfigurering upptacker automatiskt
om ISP-anslutningstypen ar Dynamisk IP, PPPoE, PPTP, L2TP och Statisk IP.
Knappa in den nédvandiga informationen foér din anslutningstyp.

OBS: Den automatiskt detekteringen av din ISP-anslutningstyp sker nér du konfig-
urerar den tradlsa routern for forsta gangen eller nar den tradldsa routerns origina-
linstallningar aterstélls.

VIKTIGT! Erhall nddvandig information om din typen av Internetanslutning fran din
Internetleverantor.

c: Tilldela natverksnamn (SSID) och eus
sakerhetsnyckel for 2,4GHz och 5GHz —
tradlos anslutning. Klicka pa Tillimpa nér B
det ar klart.

d: Instéllningarna for Internet och tradIos
router visas. Tryck pa Nasta for att
fortsatta.

@ ot o

@ 1temet setwp

: Las sjalvstudien om tradlosa
natverksanslutningar. Nar du ar klar,
klicka pa Avsluta.
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Vanliga fragor (FAQs)

tradlosa routern.

A. Avaktivera proxyservern, om den dr aktiverad.
Windows® 7

saren.
2. Klicka pa Tools (Verktyg) > Internet options (Interne-

settings (LAN-instéllningar).

3. Franinstallningsskarmen Local Area Network (LAN)
avmarkera Use a proxy server for your LAN (An-
vand en proxyserver for natverket).

4. Klicka pa OK nar du ar klar.

1. Klicka pa Start > Internet Explorer for att starta webbla- | ...

talternativ)> Connections (Anslutningar) fliken > LAN

Jag har foljt anvisningarna men jag kan fortfarande inte komma at den tradldsa routerns
grafikiska anvdndargranssnitt (webb-GUI) for att konfigurera instéllningarna for den

General | secrty | Privacy | Gontenf| Carnections | Focgans | Advanced |

@ Tosmtoan et cmecin, dok
bitws

P e
‘

R F—— » Remove,

S

server for a connection.
@ Never dial  connection
) Dial whenever a network connection s not present
) Always dial my default connection

Nore Setdetat

Local rea Network LAN) sttings

Catetig drtacy o dk o carecions

Choose Setings above o daup se 1o

|
[T =
X

Local Area Network (LAN) Settings. -

‘Automatic configuration
Automatic configuration may override manual settings. To ensure the
use of manual settings, disable automatic configuration.

[ Automatcally detect settings
] Use automatic configuration saript

Proxy server

) == for your LAN (These settings will not apply to
dialup or VPN connections)

address Port: (80 Advanced

Bypass proxy server for local addresses

[C]=
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MAC Os

1. Fran menyfaltet klicka pa Safari > Preferences...
(Preferenser...) > fliken Advanced (Avancerat) >
Change Settings... (Andra instéllningar...)

2. Fran listan med protokoll avmarkera FTP Proxy och
Web Proxy (HTTPS).

3. Klicka pa Tillampa nu nér du &r klar.

®

Tssistme. ) |(Apply Now

OBS: Se hjadlpfunktionen for din webblasare for detaljer om hur du inaktiverar
proxyservern.

B. Stallin TCP/IP instéllningarna till erhall en IP-adress automatiskt.

Windows® 7 U saes ot — ==
Networking |Authertication |
1. Klicka pa Start >Control Panel (Kontrollpanel) > Net-
work and Internet (Natverk och internet) > Network & Reakek PCle GBE Famiy Cortroler
and Sharing Center (Natverk och delningscenter) > oo b o
Manage network connections (Hantera I Gt et

natverksanslutningar). 2 it

2. Vilj Internet Protocol Version 4(TCP/IPv4) klicka
sedan pa Properties (Egenskaper).

7 LinkLayer Topolog] Discovery Mapper 170 Driver
- Link-Layer Topology Discovery Responder

Instal Uninstal I Fropeties
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3. Foratt hdmta iPv4 IP-instdliningarna automatiskt
kryssar du for Erhall en IP-adress automatiskt. lete Confouaion

. o . m You can get automatically i your
4. Klicka pd OK nar du ar klar.

this capabilty. Otherwise, you need to ask your networc administrator
for the appropriate [P settings.

btain an P address automatcaly

e the following 1P address:

Intemet Pratacol Version 4 (TCP/IPv) Properties, e ==

General

@ Obtain DS server address automatically

e the following DNS server addresses:

Validate settings upon exit

MAC OS

000

« = -
1. Klicka p& Apple-ikonen & i évre vinstra hornet pa

Location: Automaie 3]
skarmen. =

B

Klicka pa System Preferences (Systeminstallningar) | T :

> Network (Natverk) > Configure... (Konfigurera). e
3. Ifliken TCP/IP, markerar du Anvand DHCP i

o requres)
Router:  192.168.182.250

rullgardinslistan Konfigurera IPv4.
4. Klicka pa Tillampa nu nar du ar klar.

1Pv6 Address: (e80:0000:0000.0000:0211:24ffe32:b18e

Show:  Buil-in Ethernet

B Cles e ock o revers ks iy o

OBS: Se hjalpfunktionen till ditt operativsystem for detaljer om hur du konfigurerar
TCP-/IP-installningarna pa din dator.
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C. Avaktivera uppringningsanslutningen om den &r aktiverad.

Windows® 7

General [ searty | Prvacy | Gontent | Carmectons [programs | Advanced

1. Klicka pa Start > Internet Explorer for att starta webb- o pgmomnara v 6
lasaren.

2. Klicka pa fliken Tools (Verktyg) > Internet options BRI %
(Internetalternativ) > Connection (Anslutningar). S | G

3. Markera Never dial a connection (Ring aldrig upp i e

nagon anslutning).
4, Klicka pa OK nar du ar klar.

OBS: Se hjalpfunktionen for din webblasare for detaljer om hur du inaktiverar in-
stallningarna for uppringningsanslutningen.

D. Sténg alla webbléasare.
Klienten kan inte upprétta en tradlos anslutning till routern.

Utanfor omradet:

«  Placera routern narmare den tradlosa klienten.

+  Forsok andra kanalinstallningarna.

Bekraftande:

« Anvand trddanslutning for att ansluta till routern.
«  Kontrollera sdakerhetsinstallningarna for tradls anslutning.
«  Tryckin knappen Aterstill vid bakpanelen i 6ver fem sekunder.
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Kan inte hitta routern:

«  Tryckin knappen Aterstill vid bakpanelen i 6ver fem sekunder.

«  Kontrollera instédllningen i den tradldsa adaptern, t.ex. SSID- och
krypteringsinstallningar.

Kan inte komma at Internet via den tradlosa LAN-adaptern.

+ Flytta routern ndrmare den tradlosa klienten.
« Kontrollera huruvida den tradlésa adaptern ar ansluten till korrekt tradlosa router.

- Kontrollera om den tradldsa kanalen som anvands dverensstammer med kanalerna
som ar tillgangliga i ditt land/omrade.

«  Kontrollera krypteringsinstallningarna.
« Kontrollera om ADSL- eller kabelanslutningen ar korrekt.
«  Fors6kigen med en annan Ethernet-kabel.

Om lampan vid ADSL “LINK” blinkar kontinuerligt eller &r sldckt gar det inte att ansluta till
Internet - routern kan inte uppritta en anslutning till ADSL-nétverket.
« Setill att alla kablarna ar korrekt anslutna.

- Koppla ur nétsladden fran ADSL- eller kabelmodemet, vénta nagra minuter och
anslut sedan sladden igen.

- Kontakta din ADSL-tjansteleverantor om ADSL-lampan fortsatter att blinka eller ar
slackt.
Natverksnamn eller krypteringsnycklar har glomts bort.

«  Forsok att skapa en trddanslutning och konfigurera krypteringsinstallningen igen.

«  Tryck pa aterstéliningsknappen i mer an fem sekunder for att stdlla om eller aterstélla
systemet till standardinstallningarna fran fabrik.

+ Fabriksstandardinstallningar:

Anvandarnamn/ IP-adress: SSID: ASUS
l6senord: admin / 192.168.1.1
admin
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Var kan jag hitta ytterligare information om den tradlésa routern?

«  Bruksanvisning pa support-CD-skivan

- Online FAQ webbplatsen: http://support.asus.com/faq

+ Teknisk support: http://support.asus.com/techserv

- Kundhotline: Se support hotlineskarmbilderna i Supplementguiden

SUPPORT HOTLINE

USA/ 1-812-282-2787 English Mon. to Fri.
Canada 8:30-12:00am EST
(5:30am-9:00pm PST)

Sat. to Sun.
9:00am-6:00pm EST
(6:00am-3:00pm PST)
Brazil 4003 0988 (Capital) Portugués Mon. to Fri.

0800 880 0988 9:00am-18:00
(demais localidades)
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